INPUD ONLINE SURVEY ON COVID-19 & PEOPLE WHO USE DRUGS (PWUD)
DATA REPORT 2
August 2020

INTRODUCTION

Who is INPUD?

The International Network of People Who Use Drugs (INPUD) is a global, peer-based network that
seeks to promote the health and protect the rights and dignity of people who use/have used drugs.
(For more information about INPUD see: www.inpud.net )
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Why Conduct Research on COVID-19? (Purpose & Aims)

As a global peer-based network, INPUD is committed to supporting its diverse communities during
and beyond the COVID-19 pandemic through the collection and reporting of information on the
experiences, needs and aspirations of people who use drugs globally. To this end, INPUD’s peer-
driven research aims to:

U fay Wi, el netikd Aedd 81 & A1d, INPUD df¥jd TR TR $7 &1 SUdNT Al &
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e Understand how people who use drugs experience and emerge from COVID-19 induced
change, disruptions and official emergency powers;
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e Document and monitor human rights violations, service disruptions and other difficulties
experienced by people who use drugs associated with COVID-19 responses; and
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e Capture and document the adoption of responses that address the needs of people who use
drugs to inform advocacy and to protect these gains in the post-COVID-19 environment.
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INPUD is using the information collected in this ongoing research project for its work at the global
level including its advocacy and reporting to UN agencies and other relevant organisations. The
information has also been shared through dissemination of the first Data Report (June 2020)
published on the INPUD website and made available to the regional networks of people who use
drugs. The online survey is ongoing, and data is being collated and analysed bi-monthly to allow for
the timely identification and response of emerging issues for people who use drugs in the COVID-19
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pandemic environment. The research is being conducted with limited resources through an
approach that heavily relies upon the local, grassroots networks of people who use drugs. This
research is funded by the International Network of People Who Use Drugs (INPUD).
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How the Research was Conducted? (Approach/Methodology)

This research is based on data collected through an ongoing, global online, self-administered,
gualitative survey. The research approach is entirely peer-based with the key investigator a PWUD
peer research consultant and all aspects of the research design, survey development, language
translation, data collection/analysis and report writing conducted in consultation with the INPUD
COVID-19 Research Working Group and Data Analysis Sub-Committee. The membership of the
Working Group/Sub-Committee consists of INPUD staff and self-nominated individuals from the
regional and country-based networks of people who use drugs (membership listed on last page).
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The online survey (using the Survey Monkey platform) has been open to respondents from 8 May
2020 in six languages initially (English, Italian, Spanish, Russian, Hindi and Portuguese) with a French
language survey added from 1 June 2020. The first Data Report (June 2020) was based on data
collected between 8 May — 31 May 2020 across the first six language versions. This Data Report 2
(August 2020) includes data collected between 1 June — 31 July 2020 — although the survey is now
available in seven language versions, there were no respondents to the Portuguese survey in the 1
June - 31 July 2020 data collection period.

SHTTATS A& (Td Tt BT ITANT HRdb) ITR TdI3N & o1t RIS TG I & HIwTai (3ieh,
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The data analysis approach for this report is consistent with the first Data Report (June 2020). All
new data was analysed using automatically generated Survey Monkey data summary reports for the
quantitative results. The qualitative data collected in the 1 June — 31 July 2020 period, was reviewed
in relation to the key themes from the previous Data Report 1 (June 2020) to identify ongoing
themes and any new/emerging issues (if any). Data collection is ongoing and further data analysis
and reports may be produced in due course depending on respondent numbers and whether there
are clear benefits for people who use drugs in continuing to analyse and publish any data collected
over the coming months.
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RESULTS & DISCUSSION

This brief report includes:

1. An updated overview of the total sample: 8 May - 31 July 2020;
FA T BT TH USCS AIADH: 8 HS - 31 IS 2020;

2. A snapshot of the sample from second data collection period: 1 June — 31 July 2020;
T ST TUE 3fafd § T T WURITe: 1 5 - 31 JaTs 2020;

3. Updated data on 3 specific COVID-19 questions on testing and awareness of cases;
Al & TIE0T 3R SFRe T W 3 fafR1S covip-19 U R sdse fawar mar Se;

4. An updated brief qualitative summary of key themes and any new/emerging issues from 4
key sections of survey on:

e fawa &7 U ey TR TuNeres TRIRT 3R TAef0T & 4 T ot 3 faret oft 7w/

IR 'EE}f

a. Health and Harm Reduction;
WA 3R gTH Rea=H

b. Drug Use and Safe Supply;
ST BT SUANT 3N JRFe Smyfe;

c. DrugLaws and Detention; and
ST HTA 3R ARy qur

d. Protecting Human Rights.
AFATUGR BT & BT
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1. Overview of Sample

A total of 290 respondents from 54 countries completed the online survey between 8 May — 31 July
2020 which includes 138 (48%) respondents to English survey, 54 (19%) respondents to Spanish
survey, 21 (7%) respondents to Italian survey, 23 (8%) respondents to Hindi survey, 19 (6%)
respondents to Portuguese survey, 33 (11%) respondents to Russian survey and 2 (1%) respondents
to French survey.

54 GRT & Pl 290 ITREIATSHI 1 8 TS - 31 JATS 2020 P AT TS HA&0T G fobat Forad
SIS TA&UT H 138 (48%) ITRGTd, WAL TA&UT H 54 (19%) IARGTdI, I &0 H 21 (7%)
JRarar, &t Tdermn & 23(8%) IARGIT, Yol TA&UT b 19 (6%) STRGIT, 4! TA&fUl & 33
(11%) STRGTAT 3R WIIRe qderur & 2 (1%) ITRerr M|

Table 1: Total Number of Respondents by Language Version

% 8 May - 31 July 2020

1%

8%
" \\'

&

19%

48%

= English = Spanish Italian Russian = Hindi = French = Portuguese

Of these respondents, a majority 279 (96.7%) identified as people who use/have used drugs, 7 (2%)
and 1 (0.3%) respondents to the English and Hindi surveys respectively answered “no” and 3 (1%)
respondents skipped the question (from English (2) & Hindi (1) surveys). All respondents (100%) to
the Italian, Portuguese, Russian, Spanish and French surveys answered “yes” to question 1. Table 1
(below) shows the number of respondents who identified as a person who uses/has used drugs
based on the language version completed:

3 IS | 279 (96.7%) X fdd € Sl §7 &1 SUANT HRAT &, 7 (2%) 3R 1 (0.3%)
STRETAIST = 37T 3R et Tdgor o g wu=r: g1 3R 3 (1%) mahfru%raﬁiﬂs
o (3N @ (2) 3R et (1) damon | serferH, gareh, T, Wi ok e e & ot
ITRETATSN (100%) 7 UY 1 1 "g" T ITR &1, MBI 1 (<) UTST HHO1 IO & YR TR 3
m@faﬁa’waﬁmﬁﬁ% S e ST BT ITANT HRAT g | -
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Table 2: Q.1 Are you a person who uses/has used drugs?

Portuguese
Spanish
Italian
English
Russian
Hindi

French

o

20 40 60 80 100 120 140

PWUD (Skipped) = PWUD (No) ®PWUD (Yes)

Participants were asked whether they were completing the survey as an individual or on behalf of a
peer-led organisation. Of the 290 total respondents, a majority 220 (76%) are individual respondents
and 32 (11%) responded on behalf of a peer-led organisation/service. A total of 38 (13%) of
respondents skipped this question.

AfaHTIRT & G871 7T 1 o &1 d U ifad o U 8 A1 T Wil & g aTal W16 1 R I
AT qRT HR B V| Fd 290 ITRGTAISH T F, SHFABT 220 (76%) AfRFTT ITRETT & 3R 32
(11%) U TgHUI &b ~IJcd aTel WS / HaT BT 3R I FaTd faU T &1 T 38 (13%) STRGTATSN =
I UY P BIS far|

Age Range:

37 a7

Of the 290 total respondents, most 77 (27%) respondents are in 25-34 y.o. age range, followed by 59
(21%) in 35-44 y.o. age range and 48 (16%) in 45-54 y.o. age range. A slightly smaller number 34
(12%) respondents in 18-24 y.o. age range and 30 (10%) respondents in 55-64 y.o range. There were
3 respondents in the under 18 y.o age range in the Hindi sample and only 1 respondent in the over
65 y.0. age range in English sample. A total of 38 (13%) respondents skipped this question.

P 290 ITRETAIS T W, YT IARSIA T F 77 (27%) 25-34 v.0. 3T YA & &, 3P &G 59
(21%) 35-44 y. ofr&rrq@m%?{aﬁus (16%) 45-54 y.0.3M] YT FH | | 18-24 y.0. T YIS BIT
e & T 34 (129%) STRATAT R 3R 30 (10%) ITRETAT 55-64 y.0 361 B R P F B | Rt
T T 18 I 9§ HH A ¥ | 3 ITRGIT A 3R ST T H 65 T 341G AT 317 3R B
dad 1 FTREIT 4TI Hl 38 (13%) STARGIATSHT H 39 UH & Bl fea|
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Table 3: Age Range
5560 OO siipped
10% 2 13%
Under 18 = Skipped
1%
N Under 18
3 18-24
18-24
17% N
25-34
35-44
45-54
m 55-64
325(;04/4 25-34 = Over 65
3 27%

Gender Identity:

feiT gg=rT

Of the 290 total respondents, 122 (42%) of respondents identified as male and 118 (41%) of
respondents identified as female. A total of 3 (1%) of respondents identified as Trans, 4 (1.5%)
identified as Non-binary, 2 (0.5%) as Gender Fluid and 3 (1%) as Other gender identity. A total of 38
(13%) of respondents skipped this question.

F 290 ITREIS A, 122 (42%) STRETA YSY & &0 H UgaH T 3R 118 (41%) ARG
ARE & U & UgdM T FHdl 3 (1%) STARGI T & =0 & UgdM 7T, 4 (1.5%) TR-IZR &b =4
B UG B TTS, 2 (0.5%) ST WSS & U H 3R 3 (1%) 3= el ugaH & =u H ug=mit oKt g
P 38 (13%) STRGIISH = 30 U% &1 B e

Race/Ethnicity:

I / AT

Of the 290 total respondents, 123 (43%) identified as White/Caucasian, 56 (19%) as Hispanic/Latino,
20 (7%) Russian, 11 (4%) Asian, 16 (5%) South Asian, 10 (3%) Black/African American, 7 (2%) Sub-
Saharan African and 2 (1%) Middle Eastern. A total of 45 (16%) of respondents skipped this question.
P 290 ITRETATSH T 123 (43%) B UgTH BTIC / BIBIRAM, 56 (19%) e / Afe & =y
T, 20 (7%) 4T, 11 (4%) TRITS, 16 (5%) TIE0T TRITS, 10 (3%) BIAT / SbTDT NI, 7 (2%)
JU-TERT IDT 3R 2 (1%) T YAl | A 45 (16%) STRETAISA A 39 FaTdt &1 Bis fean|

Drugs Used Most Often:

SRR SWATA B aTel FH:

Respondents were asked about drugs used most and could select more than one option. Among the
respondents to this question, the most used drugs are Cannabis (65%), Opioids (50%), Stimulants
(32%) Psychedelics (26%) with smaller number of respondents listing other drugs including:
Benzodiazepines, Dissociatives (incl. Ketamine), Fentanyl, MDMA, GHB, Alcohol and Tobacco.
Approximately 20% of respondents chose to skip this question which likely relates to potential
concerns about answering questions relating to the use of illicit drugs.
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STREAI3T BT T 31 SXAHTA B1 o el S & TR & TBT 11 U1 3R 3 U ¥ 31feeh

fadhed! &1 T9- B Ahd U | T AT o IaRararsdi § Tad i F¥dqTel D1 S dTell gard

B (65%), SNUNTTH (50%), R (32%) TZH SR (26%) B, FoFH SRS HI BT

T 30 W & TR B Fd[ oY sonerergH, fSRifsfesy (emmgH) thedd, THSIuT,

S, sfehigd SR daIhued 370 Gald YIS & | AU 20% STRETAIS - 59 JaTd &1

%ﬂ@ﬁhﬁgﬁﬂ@ﬁ@ﬁﬂ@ﬁ%@ﬂﬂﬁﬁ%%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ%&ﬁﬁmﬁa
Tefra g1

1. Snapshot of sample from second data collection period (1 June — 31 July 2020):

TN ST T Saft I THAT ST RURIE (1 5 - 31 AT 2020):

A total of 68 respondents from 17 countries completed the online survey between 1 June — 31 July
2020 which includes 34 (50%) respondents to English survey, 4 (6%) respondents to Spanish survey,
2 (3%) respondents to Italian survey, 15 (22%) respondents to Hindi survey, 11 (16%) respondents to
Russian survey, 2 (3%) respondents to French survey. There were no respondents to Portuguese
survey in the 1 June — 31 July 2020 data collection period.

17 SN & 1 68 JURGIATSH A 1 T - 31 JATS 2020 P T AT Ta&01 4R foba fored sieit
A1 H 34 (50%) ITREIAT, WA I H 4 (6%) ITARGIAT, SATTA! T & 2 (3%) STREIAT
M|, RS &0 P 15 (22%) ITARGTAT, T TAEI0 & 11 (16%) STRGIT, Vrd T P 2
(3%) STRGIAT| 1 5 - 31 TS 2020 ST IIG ATy T GevTrell Td&fuT & fod iy SRardl To! 3|

Table 4: Number of Respondents by Language Version
1 June - 31 July 2020

3%

22% .‘
Russian = Hindi = French

16%

3%

-

6%

= English = Spanish Italian
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On average 52 (77%) of respondents were completing the survey for the first time in the 1 June — 31
July 2020 data collection period with 16 (23%) respondents indicating they had participated in the
survey previously. The same breakdown is reflected in the following question, with most participants
52 (77%) indicating they were completing the survey as individuals and 16 (23%) on behalf of a peer-
based organisations/service.

31T 52 (77%) STARGIAT UGS IR 1 [ - 31 TS 2020 H ST TUE BT Ay T T T HR I8
¥, 16 (23%) FURGIAISH Hobd (T fs I51- Ugal Ta&ror T T fora o1 | 9o fRm R us &
oRaferd gra 8, SHrei=r ufauifial & 52 (77%) &1 Hhd g fob 3 U Afad-Setid Wa-t / at
BT 3R T Fd&rur B Afaaal 3R 16 (23%) F FIH R FR IR A

Age Range:

3 HT:

Of the 68 total respondents, most 23 (34%) respondents are in 25-34 y.o. age range, followed by 13
(19%) in 35-44 y.o. age range and 12 (18%) in 45-54 y.o. age range. A slightly smaller number 10
(15%) respondents in 18-24 y.o. age range and 6 (9%) respondents in 55-64 y.o range. There were 3
(4%) respondents in the under 18 y.o age range in the Hindi sample and only 1 respondent in the
over 65 y.o. age range in English sample.

P 68 IARGIAISN T H UGBTI 23 (34%) STRGIAT 25-34 y.0. Y AT, 3D d1G 13- (19%) 35-44
y.0. 3T T 3R 12- (18%) 45-54 y.0. ST AT H A1 18-24 y.0. H UG DI TWAT 10 (15%)
JARCIAT 37K 6 (9%) FTARGIAT 55-64 y.0 3T JATH | S T A 18 T A HH g I & 3 (4%)
JARGIAT & 3R 3ISH TG H 65.0. ST T 31 & FHad 1 ufaard! 3|

Gender Identity:

ISUEGEIGE

One difference between the first and second data sets is the number of females undertaking the
survey. Of the 68 total respondents, a majority 37 (54%) identified as female and 30 (44%) of
identified as male with 1 (2%) identifying as ‘Other gender identity’. In the first data set (8 May — 31
May 2020) there were slightly more male than female respondents. This should be monitored across
future data sets for any emerging trends over time.

UEd 3R AR STT T & o9 U 3R g Sl o [aefur - areht Afgansii & T g1 68 F
JARGIT3N H ¥, TgH 37 (54%) B! ARHT 3R 30 (44%) B Y¥Y & ©U H UgAH D1 T § A&l
1(2%) ) UgdH 3T RN P TUH S 81 U8 ST I H (8 FS - 31 AE 2020) AR STRarcmaif
o1 | TSt 3 T3 A | 99T o a1y ot ot SuRcl vghoai & fog yfasy & Ser vt R g9t
[RUNEICIEIEIGIRHY

Race/Ethnicity:

R WACIGIRGIE

Of the 68 total respondents, 25 (37%) identified as White/Caucasian, 20 (30%) as Hispanic/Latino, 6
(9%) Russian, 2 (3%) Asian, 9 (13%) South Asian, 3 (4%) Black/African American and 3 (4%) Sub-
Saharan African.

F 68 ITRAIATSN T T 25 (37%) DI R/ISC / DB IRAM, 20 (30%) B g / A, 6 (9%) T,
2 (3%) TRATE, 9 (13%) Sa0T TRMTS, 3(4%) BT/ 3WBIe! MARS! 3R 3 (4%) SU-TGRT 31!
b Y H UgHI T
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Drugs Used Most Often:

SRR SXAATA B! S dTcl! ST

Respondents were asked about drugs used most and could select more than one option. Consistent
with the responses in the first data collection period, on average the most used drugs in this second
data collection period are Cannabis (60%), Opioids (52%), Stimulants (14%) Psychedelics (15%) with
smaller number of respondents listing other drugs including: Benzodiazepines, Dissociatives (incl.
Ketamine), Fentanyl, MDMA, GHB, Alcohol and Tobacco.

dd<d|d|3ﬁaﬁ ey Ws%&mm fHT S aTa 379 & IR T YT U1 3R 3 TH  3fAs
fadmedl GAERN W\Liohd | Ugd éETHus &1 3falty & ufdfrarsti & &y, 39 O}l 9cl 9us
ey o e 3ifere SXATTA HI oA aTal 7 H BT (60%), SNTIATEH (52%), Reqeled (14%)
TEHSRIG (15%) FH GBI Y &1 ITRA 30 ST P GIIaG B4 3, ForTe) el
e, feaRufesy (FemrsH), thedd, THSITAY, Shuds!, 3ehed 3R qaTg |

pecific COVID-19 Questions on Testing and Awareness

INPUD remains aware of the complexities associated with asking questions about testing and
diagnosis associated with COVID-19. Access to testing continues to be limited, and questions remain
over reliability of testing technologies and people’s understanding of the virus and associated illness.
Despite these issues however, due to the ongoing need for more data on the impact of COVID-19
among people who use drugs, we felt it was important to continue to include a small number of
guestions on these issues to help further build our understanding. Respondents were asked the
same 3 questions relating to COVID-19 including whether they had tested positive for COVID-19,
whether they suspected they had COVID-19 but had not been tested and whether they had heard
about COVID-19 cases among people who use drugs in their local area.

INPUD COVID-19 ¥ S TRT&f0T 3R faM & SR & arel Ue- 9 Sa! sifeadnafl & Siavrd g | aiemr
I UgT SR o 83 8, 3R e Meififeral oik @it &t araRy SR Geftia 9 & gre
& faya-Tad IR aTd s gU | STaifdh, 3 &1 & STav[g, S &1 SUINT HR- ard arl d
COVID-19 & THTT TR 31fAeh ST ! FARAR STaRgehdl & HRUT, g9 Heqy foba f S gel R &
T H vt ot e AT SRY G He@qul § difds AR GHg o1 fAufor far s 9 |
JTRGIT3M ¥ covID-19 T Heferd a8 3 U e T 3, FoRTH gaT fob 3814 covip-19 & forg
HDHRIAD URIE01 fordT T, o1 38 Hag YT fd 3 covip-19 AT, Afds=1 31 U1arur =151 fban mran
T 3R T I 1 3T AT & H Sl S FUIANT B3 a1l Al H covID-19 & IR T AT 4T

Consistent with the first round of data collection, across the 6 language versions with respondents in
round two, on average (90%) of participants answered that they had not tested positive to COVID-
19, with (2%) answering “yes” to this question and (8%) answering “other” including that they “had
not had the test”. When asked a follow-up question about whether they suspected they may have
had COVID-19, but had not been tested however, approximately 6% of respondents answered “yes”
and 94% answered “no”. This is down from 13% answering “yes” to this question in round one.

UEA SR H STRSTATSN P T1Y 6 HTST TXBRUN H, ST WIS P U AR B AT, UIHTE 3
3Gd (90%) = STaTd f&an {5 I8 covip -19 F ol BRI TRtervn Tat fan g, (2%) 3 gi &1
SaTd foTT 8 | 39 aTd 3R (8%) H1 SIaTd "3 Wigd foh o "URTefor et fopam U1 | 519 39 g1
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7 fo 1 I8 TeB © fob I U covIp-19 Bl Jbdl §, AfhT S99 his JdTd -Tg! 1o 1T, af
TATHIT 6% ITRETATSN = "8 3R 94% IR "-Tg1" BT SaTd ATl Tg I3 S a1 H 59 UY BT IR "§i"
T 13% A9 g

Further, approximately 74% of respondents answered “no” when asked if they were hearing about
COVID-19 cases among people who use drugs in their area (up from 68% in round one) but 23% of
respondents answered “yes” to this question (an increase of 3% on the previous round) with only 3%
answering “unsure” (down from 12% in round one). It is difficult to draw any specific conclusions
from these data but, it is possible they reflect (at least to some degree) a growing level of
information about what is happening in local communities as the course of the pandemic evolves.
3 AT, TRTHT 74% IR A "Fal" BT SdTd [T, Sid I-4 YT 71 fob 1 9 39 ARl o
o coviD-19 HTHE & TR H G IR & O 30 &5 H ST T IUGNT A & (Th SR H 68% A
HWR), i 23% ITRAIAISM A THT SaTd "gi* H foar ug (U8 8T W 3% o1 gfg) hdd 3%
"R RIS TH | 12% T 1) BT TAE 1 & 1Y | 37 3HTha| Y Dis A2 (s FHapTer
qfhd 8, Afe, T4 § b 3 g Ieml § e} & wu § A fyd 8 @l vl & ar o
THBHRI & dgd WR (HH Y HH S 8¢ dd) HI e 81|

Having said this however, consistent with the first round of data collected, some respondents
continued to raised concerns about the lack of open and systematic data collection in relation to
COVID-19 and people who use drugs with comments such as “we hear of cases but not in the
community” (Cote d’lvoire) and deeper concerns about transparency such as “According to Ministry
of Health, no PWID or people living with HIV have been infected with COVID-19” (Mauritius) and this
comment on the issue of trust “About COVID? It's a guard. We have big problems in the region that
are hushed up and we don't know anything for sure”(Russia).

gTaTifor, T8 HeT T § o Tehdl faht T8 31 & Ugd SR & 3% U, $& ITReIS 3 covip-19 &
ey T G SR afRyd ST YU B i &b IR T fRiarsft Bl ot Tar 3R S @t S Aral &
IR T G § A TG B ol (PIC Sf 3MIAR) R URGRIAT & IR & Tt fefarng S o
TR HATTT & YR, HIs Uiesg s e 1 TI3HTgat 9 fifd AN covip -19 I HshfHda 781 §
(TSR 3R 39 48 R fewoh faym "covip & IR > I8 Ue TS ¢ | 81 39 &7 H 5! 9HEy
g S AR U € ok g0 Ffdd wu 8 5o o T o B (&) |

In responding to these questions about what might be happening among PWUD in relation to
COVID-19, another respondent highlighted the fact that personal stories and accounts of COVID-19
infection and associated illness are occurring and even being told, but the process of testing and
diagnosis can take months and we may not hear about such stories until sometime after. Another
respondent spoke about hearing that “a person under methadone was in quarantine” but did not
have other information or hear further details.

COVID-19 & T&Y & pWUD & d1 T 81 I8 §, 51 aTall b oidld H, T 31 Ufaard! = 39 i IR
TehTRT STl fb covID -19 TshHUT 3R Taferd SR &t cafadia dwetf-ar 3iR Jafdd s g g
2, Tfep Tteror ) ufehar g o AElA @ ahd § SR 81 38 THT 918 ad U1 HeTal & I
H R g7 9hd B 1 T 30 Ufdard) = TS & IR H 8T & "AUTSIH & ded Ueb fdd TRy
7" QifdhT 3= BRI g1 At AT 31 b faaRor gl AT
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Linked to issues of access and information, other respondents commented on the specific issue of
not having access to clear information about testing, whether it is even available and if so, how to
access it: “I have been going through a lot of fear and anxiety about the COVID 19 disease but there’s
nowhere to get tested” (Kenya). Another respondent raised the more generalised concern that “no
public testing yet to be available for all [people in my country]” (Malaysia).

Ugd 3R TSR & Gel I IS, 37 IaRardrait 3 uien & aR H WY JHeR a6 Ugd 7 811
¥ fafRry gg R fewht &1, o o1 g8+t Juarsy § SR afe TH1 ], O 38 9 IuaiT fawa i
T 9gd X 3R YT ¥ oR @1 § COVID 19 SHRT & IR H ffdT 3, AfoeT tiemr A & forw
Fel gl § "N | T 37 ufaardl 7 3if¥e Iy fiar oiars & st 9o 318 +f ardeife
T&or TR <=1 & gt A o o Suesy 8T 8 (WaRmm) |

Finally, comments in this section also highlighted that as time progresses, not all countries are
dealing with the same situation in relation to COVID-19 with one respondent stating: “NZ flattened
the curve and eliminated COVID-19 from the community before it got out of control”. Comments
from other respondents however highlighted that even within countries the situation can vary
significantly and speak to a sense of ongoing isolation and fear for many PWUD “ live in the area of
the country where there was the first outbreak and strict quarantine” (Ukraine) and this “No known
cases in my area, but live in a city next to the border, with that state in complete lockdown”
(Australia). These issues will all require ongoing monitoring to form a clearer picture of what is
occurring as the stages of the pandemic progress at the local, country and global levels.

3d #, 39 Ts A fewflort & ug +f admar mn 8 f S-S 99y 3 ggdr 7, It 3w
COVID-19 & T&¢Y H T & fUfd & 1Y U Ul ¢ aTdl & 91y T} Aa8R IR B o
"NZ 3 G5 P JHAA B T 3R 399 18R e 9 Ugd THE™ ¥ COVID -19 &1 gel
foar fRe=0 &1 «| 3 ITRararst &t fewforl W gTdif UHbRI STa 14T fob <=1 & HiaR
H FRufa STt e 81 Thclt 8 3R o3 PWUD & folE =d 3@ 3IelTTTd 3R Y i HIaT J
I TR THd g "H 39 <X & & T g1 § o181 Ugd ThIU MR T TRIY AT (FehT)
3R T8 "R & U DI J1d HHAT T8l §, Afch1 AT & ST H Tob UeR H 8d &, guf

B SIS H I AT &b iy (e | 37 HET b1 R, S 3R Ay TR W
H@ﬁfﬁﬂ%ﬁﬂ?ﬁ%ﬂﬁ@ﬁﬁ@@gﬂﬁ?ﬂﬁ%%ﬂaﬂﬁﬁmaﬂ
{TIIH T g |

3. Qualitative Summary of Key Themes & Issues

To allow readers to consider the second round of data in the context of the data from round one,
the new data is provided in an ‘update box’ at the end of each sub-heading to provide a brief
summary of ongoing themes and any emerging issues.

TI6h! BIISS U T ST b Y H G GR & 3fidvel R faaR & &t sAfd S &
I, U ST Y U 3uST S H U eu-efeT & 3fd H UeH fhar Srar g, ot Id 7|
foort 1 T TR iR forddt oft g &t IRA & o U axar 31

Section 1: Health & Harm Reduction

¢1RT 1: WY 3R g Rgawe
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This section focused on a series of questions about access to harm reduction and other health and
social services support for people who use drugs in the COVID-19 pandemic environment. Specific
issues include what services PWUD have access to, whether services have been prioritised and/or
expanded due to COVID-19 and how PWUD are coping with the challenges associated with the
COVID-19 pandemic.

g TS COVID-19 AT & aTTaRl H g7 T TN 3 aTd T & Ty $fiR o T 31
IS Yarsit & THYH & IR H JaTell &1 e S8l W Hiad ¢ | faRy qi & 2t &
COVID -19 ﬁ%ﬁ@q@ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁuﬁ%ﬁﬂ@@ﬁm@m% 1 Harsii oI
T €Y TS § SR / A1 favaTiRd &1 718 § SR WS segge! b4 gAfa ol W1 &R Xgt ] |

Access to Harm Reduction Services:

B Reawr Jaraii do uga:

One of the more positive outcomes from this survey is that when asked a general question about
whether harm reduction services are available in their area approximately 65% respondents
answered “yes”. Although it should be said, that 65% still indicates considerable room for
improvement in the provision of basic harm reduction services. The only exception to this was in the
Spanish language survey where over 50% of respondents answered “no” to this question.

T G0 Y 31 THRIAS TRUMH H T T I8 § b ofd 37 & o g Rea=r Jamd Suasy
g A SU IR N U QT aTd YT 74T fob AT 65% STRardIst = g &1 SiaTd faar | graife
TE BT o AR, b 65% 3naft ot gfamch arf Reawm & Uraem & guR ¥ forg w1t sirg &1
Thd ST § | ST UHHT ST TRT HTHT & FA&0T H AT 9151 50% F S1fdh STRararst 7 59
Y BT IR "g1" |

When respondents were asked about whether harm reduction services are properly funded in their
area however, we see almost the opposite response with close to 80% answering “no” or “unsure”
and only around 20% answering “yes”. The only exception to this trend is the Hindi survey with
approximately 60% of respondents answering “yes” and only 25% answering “no” and 15%
“unsure”. It is important to note here however that the numbers in the first 3 weeks of the Hindi
survey are small (n=8) as it was one of the last surveys to become available. It may also reflect the
level of understanding of “harm reduction” services in different regions of the country by the survey
respondents. Ongoing monitoring of the above issues will be important as more respondents
complete the survey.

§ FaRardrsl o g1 141 foh o g1 RSa= arelt arsfi i 34 &7 | die 3 fa< nifta faar
AT ], A 89 LT faudia ufaferar 3aa §, for I 80% & H1e 8l a1 »3ifAf¥ar 3R FHad 20%
& STAUT "I BT STaT a1 71 8 | 39 Ugi<l BT UHHTH Ul fedl Taern g foras e 60%
JARGIT3T A "Bl 3R Had 25% IR "Tal" 3R 15% "STEd" BT I fea1 g1 T8! I8 Al dx
Heagul ¢ 3 &<t Tdermn & Usd 3 g0l § T BT § (n = 8) I T8 Iy 811 arat 3ifad
FA&ON & W TP UT| T8 FA&UT SRS §RT G & fafid &3 & "JHa § wul Jarsii o
%ﬁg%wﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁmw%maﬁﬁﬁwﬁmwmmmm
&OT ORI I

Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)
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TS ST (1 9H - 31 JaTS 2020)

Building on the positive outcome identified above, approximately 77% of respondents in the
second round of data collection answered “yes” to the question about whether harm reduction
services are available in their area. This is an increase of 12% on the previous survey. Despite this
positive improvement however, of ongoing concern is the response in the Spanish language
survey whereby 100% of that sample answered “no” to the question about availability of harm
reduction services in their area (up from 50% in the previous sample). It is important however to
highlight that the Spanish sample is very small in round 2 (only 4 respondents) but also, as
discussed in the previous report (above), it may also reflect the level of understanding of “harm
reduction” services in different countries, regions etc. Further, we also know that harm reduction
services are limited in the LAC region, due to the lack of HIV funding in the region and thus
funding and support for harm reduction. Also, generally the number of people who inject drugs
are lower in this region which also explains the lack of access for NSP and OST and naloxone. The
responses about whether harm reduction services are properly funded in their area are quite
consistent in round two with 73% answering “no” or “unsure” and only 27% answering “yes”.
Also, consistent with round one, is that 73% of the Hindi language sample again answered “yes”
to the question about the proper funding of harm reduction services in their local area. Although
only very small numbers, it is worth noting that 100% of the Spanish sample answered “no” and
100% of the Italian sample answered “unsure” to this question.

SR T 7Y B RIS URUITH & YR TR, ST JUE b GR GR H AHIT 77% ITRawdrst
9 aTd o1 "B IR fodn fob a1 I1h 8 H 5T RS aR HaTd Iuaisd ¢ | I8 s waem iR
12% B! 3ia g | T, S THRIAD JUR & S1dule, I Xo! FeiaTl TT-=RT UTHT & Faeor §
gfaferar g o dgd 39 A & 100% = 30 & T g REarM arsf & Judsudl & IR &
aTe &1 STaTe el i (e 7 & 50% I SWR) | BTefifoh U8 ISR AT HgdqUi § o
AR TLATISE 2 (Had 4 STIRETTSH) H Tgd BIeT §, Afch ag o, St o et Raid
(SWR) H =l B TS 8, TE SAT-3ITT "8 RS Jarsii ot He &b TR o1 Wi i gpar g1
SR, &8 TG 3T SHATaT, 1 I8 1 I & o6 39 &7 o Taansal BT &t 1 & HRUTLAC
& B JHIH B HH D1 Yarg FAd €, 3R 3 UHR THIH Bl HH B & Q18 o R 0L
g1 TTY BT, STHAR TR T P Solde B ald AT B! T 59 & H HH § off TIgadl 3R
TS R Al &1 Ugd &1 il & aR J 1 §a1d ¢ | g Rea=e arsf &1 37 8 o
3t 3 o Uit fopan oirar & a1 =1eY, 59 IR & ufafohamd Gl IS S H 73% " a1 "SfAfdar ok
Had 27% "gl" BT SIS & P 1Y YIATA & | TP AATAT, Uh SR & 1Y, T8 & fob et wror o
TIA b 73% = fhR T 307 R &7 T JHaH 8 H41 Yarsil & Ifad faquivor & 9 o Fara
H1oae "gi* fa | graiie had Sgd &H WRSATS, T8 &M ¢+ A1 g fob =T T80 & 100% A
"TEI" SR ZATTd! T b 100% A T T b1 IR "I fea

Types of Harm Reduction Services Available:

FUcTE §TH RS GaT 3 THIV:

Respondents were also asked about the specific types of harm reduction services available and could
choose as many options as applied. While those who had access to harm reduction services
indicated they had access to ‘core’ harm reduction services such as NSP, Opioid Treatment (OST),
HIV testing, counselling & ART, HCV prevention, diagnosis and treatment, STI prevention and
treatment and harm reduction information, they identified ongoing problems with access to certain

International Network of People who Use Drugs info@inpud.net | www.inpud.net
INPUD | Unit 2€05 | South Bank Technopark | 90 London Road | London | SE1 6LN | UK QFBMm



INPUD ONLINE SURVEY ON COVID-19 & PEOPLE WHO USE DRUGS (PWUD)
DATA REPORT 2
August 2020

types of harm reduction services. These included HBV vaccination, diagnosis and treatment, TB
prevention, diagnosis and treatment and comprehensive overdose prevention including naloxone
provision. Respondents also identified an ongoing lack of access to safe consumption rooms, drug
checking services, heroin assisted treatment and safe supply programs with only small numbers of
respondents indicating the availability of these harm reduction services in their area.

IRerars & fafkis UeR &1 g Rearr Garefi & aR & H g@1 71 o1 3R 3 &8 fadwed &1 g
Tha Y| e o Al ot g1 g™ Jarsit aw uga off, 311 Tavd o i 3% U
T, SIS dledc (SURC), Ta3ed! URIefu, RTHRT 3R TSRS, Lol sy, g
3R IUER, TIA3TS AH UM 3R IUIR 3R THIM o ‘SR g1 R Jarsfi a uga 3|
TFBRI A HH, I F6 UHR B g Rearr Jarsit aob Uga & 91y Id 6! qrEsi ot
UGIH &1 | $T0 Taidl SibTaur, FeM SR SUaER, Siel &1 AdU™, FaM SR SUaR 3R
i TG Aigd U SHTaRSIS AU JMAW & | STREIAISH = 30 & § 39 g/
RS Jarail B JuT BT Hebd dd U Pbact b H HAT H ITRaId13H & 1Y JRI&d Tud
gﬂ%,wahﬁmﬁ,%ﬁﬁmwaﬁ?wmmmwmﬁaﬁﬁw
|

It should also be noted that even where harm reduction services are available, some surveys
indicated better access to some services than others. For example, the Hindi survey respondents
indicated better access to OST than NSP while the Portuguese speaking respondents only indicated
moderate access to NSP and no access to OST. The Italian survey respondents were the only
participants to indicate a high level of access to comprehensive overdose prevention (including
naloxone provisions) at 75% followed by the English survey respondents at 50%. On average
however, only 30% of respondents across all surveys indicated access to comprehensive overdose
prevention.

Tg +ft ear e S =nf o gt s for Sigt e & it TaTd SUas €, $© Jaefun - guRl
DI AT H $© a1l dP dgaR Ugd 1 Yobd 16T | IGTERUT & forg, 8l wderr & ItRararsti
TAUT Bt o1 H SITHCT I dgaR Ugd &1 Yobd [T STafdh YaTel! aa- aTd STRardrsd =
P TITHU & T IeRard) UgH 3R SNugd o SIS Ugd ol Yobd el f3aT| Sderd) Faar
ITRaIdTSH H Bad 50% TR UG HA&Ur STRGITSH §RT 75% UR D SHaRS ol AHUTH
(FTAIRI YT Tfgd) 9 3= WR &1 Ugd &1 Yobd o aTal ThHAT UfaHrf 31 gTaifes, siaaq
Tt Taeo H Had 30% ITREIATS - SAUH SARS IS DI AHUMH & [ SUAN HT Hohd e

Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)

3TSES ST (1 9 - 31 JaATS 2020)
The data for round two is largely consistent with the above data and analysis from round one. The
only notable difference is that 4 (100%) of the Spanish language respondents stated that the only
harm reduction services they have access to in their local area are HIV ART and STI prevention and
treatment services. Of concern is the very poor access to comprehensive overdose prevention
including naloxone provision which continues to be identified by a majority of respondents in
round two with on average, only 11% of respondents indicating access to this critical form of harm
reduction. A comment from a respondent from an African country highlights how difficult it can
be for countries to establish harm reduction services at the country-level: “Harm reduction
services are so minimal and as an institution we are trying hard to advocate for these services,
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though struggling with resources and support. OST is extremely expensive because we use a
private doctor to provide the service. We are like just starting but it is not easy.” (Zambia)

3T ¢ & 1L e SRIad ST 3R ISE T I A=l woT & I HTH! 8¢ ab A7 6|
UHHTE IcE-1Y 3R I8 § fob TFR1 U1 & Iavararsii § ¥ 4 (100%) A Fel1 & fo
b R &3 § 39 U1 $Had gl & HH! Bt JaTd TISMTed! YRCT 3R T3S
AHUTH 3R ITAR a4 ¢ | a1 o1 fao Aralei UIaeT Afgd Sadh SNaRS IS 1
AU & oY 9gd WRIS Ugd ©, S o IaRardmsli & agdd ¥ S al I88 |
UgdMI ST §, Had 11% IURGT J6uH & 39 1R U 9 Uga- d1 ddbd od g |
3THIHT /1 & U Ufdare! &1 fewuft ¥ 78 ISR giam § for <=1 o fad S wR W
B HH B areht qarsft &l R &A1 [T 4w d 81 Tobdl o: “Jha |
HU HRA aTel YaTd Igd HH g IR U YT &b U H §H 3 Ya13fl i adbTad He-
& o To TR FR XE ©, BTl Aee! SR FHUT & 91 I99| 0ST 98¢ HeT §
Fifdh 9 a1 UaH &3 & fo1g Ua foh fforcad o1 SUdivT dvd & | 89 Rith Yeama
HI DI ARG & Al T8 A Tal 51 (Sfeam)

Expansion and Prioritisation of Harm Reduction Services & COVID-19:

JHGT FABIT QT 3R COVID-19 FT TR iR Fre/fies

When asked about additional funding being made available for harm reduction services in their area
to respond to COVID-19 over 90% of respondents answered either “no” or “unsure” to this question.
Similarly, approximately 70% respondents answered “no” or “unsure” to whether harm reduction
services in their local area have been declared a ‘essential service’. Together, these questions
highlight at best, that people who use drugs have not been sufficiently made aware of increases to
or prioritising of harm reduction services in response to COVID-19 or, at worst, it is a sign that harm
reduction services have not been protected and scaled-up in the COVID-19 pandemic. Ultimately,
either conclusion is concerning when we consider that some people who use drugs may be living
with multiple chronic health conditions, compromised immune systems and other issues such as
poor housing, homelessness, poverty, incarceration, etc.

90% I 31fee ITRGIAI3M & STaTd H COVID-19 T TATS & o AT 370 &3 T Taha § il Jarsii
& foTT IUTS HRI5 o1 Yt fARed YRR & §R H Y S WR a1 o) 39 FaTd &I oidTd "l a1
"R B 1 3 TRE, AT 70% STRETarst = el a1 " IR fean i o 39 wira
&3 B JH I 8 B Jarsil o 31aad gar aifd f6ar T g | Iy §, 3 Uy Fatad o0 9 SR
FRA 7, fob S AT S BT ITANT HRA &, = COVID -19 & AT H Tha & it arsii & gfg
T UTYTHaT & TR T AT T8t BRI T § T, WY HH, T8 Wbd & b b | Bl R are]
TaTe &1 € covID-19 AETHARY T TRFET 3R Wpd-3(T | fda:, a1 dl Feepy aa g1aT § oid g1 THgr
& [ T AN o S7 BT STANT HRd ©, J He QR e fyfedy, T farg e ufaren

O 3R 30 TET oI WRTS ST, SR, TRIaT, SaRl, TG & 1Y 7§ Thd ¢ |

Respondents also overwhelmingly stated that overall, harm reduction services had decreased rather
than increased both in relation to opening hours and the types of services offered. Additional
comments from respondents included perspectives on service availability issues including that many
state-run or government services had closed mostly or entirely sometimes leaving NGO and peer-
run services as the only services operating in some areas (countries where this was specifically
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reported included Greece, Mexico, Belarus). Respondents also identified problems associated with
harm reduction programs that are part of a larger mainstream health service having to close when
the larger service closed due to the COVID-19 shutdown.

IWRerarsdt 7 a8 1 el b $d AT, THa HH - Bt Jarsil & WiaH & be 3R Jarsil
D! URHR & BRI & Aoy H g & o w1 o1 2| IcRararsit &1 sifafked fewfort & Tar
DI IUARIAT b el IR =VHI01 MV A, T8 q 3 I8 gRT IA1erd 1 IRBRT VAT FTEIR
g2 g1 8 ff o1 ¥t aRE A Hi-palt welien Sik TR -3 qarshl &l BIgHR dad 6 Al A HH
B aren arg off (I <=0 & et ag Ry &0 3 U oI 2t fasan a1 1) Afdde!, sere) |
STREAI3] A THAM B HH a1 BRSS! AT & UgaH &1 § Sl COVID-19 & 88 g
& HRUTTS] JaT 9 g TR TEIYRT D1 WA Jal FT g1 8

Of the harm reduction services that were operating, respondents identified that some services had
worked hard to develop new and modified service models in the COVID-19 environment including
more home delivery, postal and mobile services for harm reduction supplies and more outreach,
phone-based and minimum contact service delivery approaches. Respondents also mentioned the
introduction of strategies such as pre-bagging and doubling/increasing the amount of supplies
provided to reduce the need for PWUD to physically attend services. These developments however
were tempered by comments about the stress that these additional service models were putting on
NGO and peer-based services particularly if they were not receiving additional funding to cope with
these changes and the additional demands on their services due to mainstream service closure.

JHYH B B aral! Jarsdi § 9 5 9a gt T, SRardrsi 3 ugad &1 fob $© Jarsii 4 covip-19
TfaRUr B U 3R TN a1 Aisd fasRid & & fo wet Ag-d &1 &, o JHa™ &8 &
DI SMYfT AR SHAD I, BIH-SATUIRA & [T e 1 FSeiiart, ST IR Hiasd darg
T &1 3R e e a1 faaRur ef¥epiun | STRardrsi 3 gd-affi 3k drgdiexur / 3nyfd &
T I SR Ul @) YRS o1 Ieerd forar, ot fr die st &) IR w0 § Iufyd
B P TIRTH AT B HH B! ¢ | T TIhH glalifcr a-1d o IR H fewford) & 9RTr 3 fr &
Sffafed YaT Aisd Toiaf 3R TgHHI-3MeTRd Yarsf IR ST IR 3, WHHR 3R 33 8
gRad1 & faen & fore sifafkad 4= ured 181 81 8T 4T 3R TeAURT &t 941 96 B & HRUI
Jah! Jaraf W HfafRed giv ot |

Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)

JUSCS SeT (1 5 - 31 FaTS 2020)
Also, consistent with the data and analysis from round one above, are the responses to the
questions about whether harm reduction services in their local area have been provided with
additional funding and/or declared ‘essential services’ in response to COVID-19 with
approximately 80% of respondents answering “no” or “unsure” to the question about additional
funding and over 85% answering “no” or “unsure” to the question about being declared an
‘essential service’. As pointed out above, these data once again highlight at best that PWUD have
been insufficiently made aware of increases to local harm reduction services and at worst, suggest
that such services have not been scaled-up in the response to COVID-19. Also, consistent, are the
comments about decreases in the opening hours and types/range of services offered with
participants adding comments such as “access to harm reduction services made more difficult”
(Australia), “decreases in supplies provided at each visit” (United States) and “during COVID 19
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harm reduction services were stopped (Mauritius). One respondent expanded on the situation for
PWID stating that there is “inadequate harm reduction for people who use needles. No water or
filters supplied, increasing risks to long-term health of IV users” (Australia).

2D AT, SR B R T ST 3R IR & =Y, TH JaTd & oiaTd & 1o ol
% TG &7 T JHaE | HHt Jarsff o sifalad &7 3R /a1 covID-19 & Sard &
SIS HAT31T" o AT U™ 6T 71 § SHfRed 8- & SR & qaTd BT oidTd "Tgi a1
» A" S aTa 80% STRETATSH 3R 85% ¥ e "Tgi a1 "SfAf¥a" Sae g7 &
IR T FaTd &1 A= Jar =i farar T | SR fs SR S 1 €, 3 3¢l U R
R q IaY 3y I ¥ ISR & g [ PWUD B RIMHIT Y § TH I HH B
arett arsii ¥ 3G & IR T ST B 71 § SR o TR =0 3§ gaa fear man g
f CoVID-19 &1 ufdforar & Uit Tarsii &1 Bler Tl fovan a1 g | 39 SemdT, gETd
g, T el g & IR | 3R YR / Jarsft &1 Jouft § 4FT o ara ufayial &
Y "HH gTH RSaRM Jarsii ao ugar (Sfiefern), "ide gl IR UM &1 15 3Yfd
H ge ol 8 SR} fewforat znfirer € 1 Sad g 3mafke) 3R “CoVID & SR 19
HIH B me%aﬁﬁﬁrﬁﬁmﬁ%l fresgemset & fou Rfd R TsH
gfaare! 3 w81 fh g3 BT ITANT B arad Al o g "3 I J & 81 1V
SUANTH AT o SrddbIiere AT o forg Big Ui a1 ftheex Bt Y[ g1 B,
SR ST (3R e |

Changes to Harm Reduction Services & COVID-19:

ETH REaI qfddor 3k covip-19 7 gRad

Respondents were also asked about changes to harm reduction services in relation to COVID-19
safety and hygiene issues. Participants identified that harm reduction services had made changes in
relation to issues such as physical distancing, access to hand sanitisation, good information on
preventing Coronavirus, rules for accessing the service if unwell, outreach and home delivery.
However, respondents identified less changes in relation to providing separate entry/exits and
alternative service options such as dispensing chutes. The positive overall outcome is that less than
10% of respondents said that “no changes had been made” due COVID-19 conditions in the harm
reduction services they access.

JARETATSH Y covID-19 TREM 3R T3l & Te| &b Haiel B HH! B3 arett Jarsff H dgard & IR
H +ft g1 T 41| Uiy 3 UgaH B b T A B A arelt Aareit 3 IR Teadt, gy
I BTSB! GIYT, HRIFATAERY B Ah & IR H 3B TFBRI, SRA™, 33T R g
fSeliadt 3 fore da1 de ugan & ol & day o 9gard fhU § | gTaifds, STRGITSH ¥ S-S
Ufafd / e SR it JaT fdewed o for 2T UeH &= & et § HH URad-l & JgdH
DT | FHRIEAD THY GRUM T8 © {6 10% I S ITRa13] A Hg1 [ Thar § HHt Jarsif &
COVID-19 Tl & HRU "HIg URTcH gl [T 7T |

Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)

TS Sel (1 9H - 31 JaTS 2020)
Once again, in line with round one data participants identified changes in harm reduction services
relation to access to hand sanitiser, physical distancing in services and good information on
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Coronavirus prevention. Only a small number of participants (10-15%) however, identified other
changes such as alternative service delivery options (incl. dispensing chutes), outreach/home
delivery services and rules for accessing the service if unwell. More positively, less than 5% of
participants in round two stated that “no changes had been made” to services as a result of
COVID-19.

T R fhR ¥, Te SR & 1Y, T Sl UaHIfial 3 88 Aferger d& uga, arsii # arife
TETS! 3R HRMTAMERY B ABUM B D] THGRI & Gt T JHAM H HH Jarsii &
gRacH &1 UgdH ®t | gTdifeh, had & UITHIR (10-15%) 7 30 SCaATd! &1 UgaH &I o
{3 depfetres Jar faarur fawe ( ey faaron, smaediar / 819 fechiat Qarsit sk Jar &t
SRR B & T4l & Q| S1fih hRIeTS T, &I IS H 5% Y HH WA 3 wgl fas
COVID-19 & URUMHAREY JaTefi § "I uRad- g foar T |

Participant comments also reflected significant differences between different regions and
countries for example: “There are two entrances. One if unwell. No drug tests for now to minimize
contact in the building. Home delivery in special cases (if there is enough time)” (Sweden), “No
changes because there are no specific services offered to PWUDs, apart from the minimal service
we are providing to a few” (Zambia), “Only access to hands sanitizer and masks” (Kenya) and “The
distance was observed only in the doctor’s office, it was not possible to keep the distance outside
the door, this was not taken into account” (Ukraine)

gfaHral @ fewforal & fafte &3 ok =i & st He@yuf siar +ft ufkaféra grarg: gt vaw
SR B U d 3RaRY | Yo H YU 1 HH HRA & forg 3 H1s gar uteror Tat fopar man g |
faRiy et & g1 fEeftadt (afe vaitd wa 8Y) ~ (xdeH), « I uRad 8l aifes pwups 1
1 fafke o ¢ < S 8, 39 SreTaT A o Sl 51 $B B UaH IR R § (SR, ¢
Had Ugd ACTgoR 3R RS ~(%=T) 3R “ g4 Had Sidex & praad § ¢l 13 ff, gxar
o STEX Gul T GHd el T, T TR S -Te! a1 1 7 (geh)

Take-home Doses of OST and Naloxone (pre-COVID):

OST 3R AT P Ch-8IH TRIH (Yd-COVID):

Although approximately 25% of respondents stated they had access to take-home doses of OST and
naloxone pre-COVID-19, comments by respondents also strongly indicated a highly variable
environment depending on the treating doctor, the clinic and the city, region and country.
Respondents highlighted that the attitudes of medical professionals such as prescribing doctors to
take-home doses of OST and naloxone are very dependent on where you live and the service you
attend as highlighted here: “Highly dependent on the program whether OST is available take home,
and how they perceive your “stability” as a patient”. Some respondents felt that there was more
support from doctors for take-home doses of naloxone than take-home doses of OST. Many
respondents also highlighted the ongoing problems with stigma and negative attitudes towards OST
(including take-home doses), that the quality of service provision “runs the gammit” and that the
“rules are tight and inflexible”. In addition, respondents from Belarus, Brasil, Bahrain, Nigeria,
Cameroon, Russia and Egypt reported that both OST and naloxone continue to be unavailable.
BTdIfcs TTHT 25% STREIAI3T = Fgl foh 3% UG COVID-2R Jd OST &1 g SISl 3R ATel e
D GRIH o & 1T Ugd §, SRS gRI &t T3 fewfor 3 1 3aTet & ardl Slaey, fFafie
3R TMER, & 3R S & YR W IS TRATRIT TR0 BT Hobd feam| | SRerarstt 3
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Y 910 TR TR STaT {3 Fafdrean UReR] S o STaexl o SiiTadt 3R ATdied &1 iR-8R
WRTH A & forg Fuiia Hn, St oy T8 d § iR f5r9 a1 & &9 § 3110 U8t IR UehT=1 ST T
8, SU W §gd MR §: "9 FRIeH W e AR g fs Fn R F siiewd! Suas g1 3R 9 T
A & FUH HTTd "FRRAT B 5l THd ¢ | $S IARGIAISH - HgqW o6 foh STHS Bl -
BIH GRID ! ga-T § AT 1 ch-g1H GRID o [0 Slac] I HfUd THUF Tl H%
FAREIT3T A AT (CH- W WRIH Wfed) & Ufd Hadh 3R THRIED VDI & 1Y I gt
et w1 vt ISR foar, fo Tat grae™ &1 Jurasd " iHe gad § SR 1 9 ¢k e
21 3P ST, TAR, ST, TEXH, ATSSNRAT, HHEH, ¥4 R B & IFavararsit 3§ aarn
fé OST 3R AR ST Iuas T 81

Take-home Doses of OST & Naloxone during COVID-19:

COVID-19 & GRTF OST 3R ATAIRIA B ChH-gIH GRIP:

When asked whether attitudes towards take-home doses of OST and naloxone have changed since
COVID-19, respondents were split with 30% of respondents answering “yes”, 38% answering “no”
and 32% “unsure”. Comments by respondents however did highlight the fact that some
countries/regions/cities had made changes to policy or relaxed guidelines on the amount of take-
home and unsupervised doses available to people on OST such as more take-home doses, less
supervised dosing and more flexibility in approaches for those at high risk of COVID-19. In some
places home delivery is also available to people in self-isolation, quarantine and for those who are
immune compromised. Numerous respondents pointed out how the relaxation of guidelines shows
that flexibility in the way that OST is delivered is not only possible in relation to government policy
but that it can be done safely and effectively, it “treats people in a less punitive manner” and “more
like adults”.

T8 U O WR fob &1 coviD-19 & &1 J 05T 3R AT &1 Ch-g1H JRI% & Ufd VDI sd
T g, STREIAT3N Dl "BT", 38% ITR "Tel" 3R 329 "H " BT SIaTe & aTdl ITRETAT3N b 30%
& gy favnfora fosar mam ot STRerars gRI @1 78 fewfor) 3 grdifes 39 aw & IoR fHar fas
PSS/ & / ERA 7 TH-BH BT AR TR AN & forg wifferf am sy | fezmf~d =i & sgam
foraT U7 SR ST TR ATl & foTw Iuas! W1 S fob S -8 WR1, HH T8l o
IR 3R COVID-19 & I SIRGH a1 AT o ferd eDpIor Hf 31feres T | $2 I IR g
foeltast ATl & SiTH-3ieTa, TIRIY 3R 39 ANl & forg i Suets g S ufaRen I gaeiiar s 38
2| Bs IRerarsi = arn fb S fexn- e ot Sd g gwid) & fob for g e @ osT & fadfa
o ST B, 98 7 had WRBRI Aifa & Yy B WHa 8, 9fcep T8 TRI& iR yrdt &9 famar o
I 8, Tg "N bl HH SSTHD dilch Y HTER HRdl 8" 3R " TUP] bl kg ” |

Other respondents pointed out that it “took time to get there” particularly health departments and
public authorities and that the full extent of flexibilities is still not being made available to people on
OST in many places. Numerous comments by respondents also highlighted that although policies
and guidelines may have changed, it doesn’t mean that people on OST are getting more or any take-
home doses. Indeed, some respondents indicated that they were not aware of whether changes to
policies on OST take-home doses had been made or not. Respondents also expressed concerns
about the “permanency” of any changes that have been made and what will happen in the post-
COVID-19 environment. Others highlighted that COVID-19 conditions may have resulted in more
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flexibility for existing clients but that “no new registration can be done even for those who need it”
due to the reductions in face-to-face service delivery.

3 ITRerarsd 3 gdr fo agf ugem H IHg @ faRiy &9 ¥ Wy faunT 3R
qrdifes TeeT 3R ety @t gt Tr andt oft 3 =T oR 0ST W @i bt

U Tl HRI3 ol Ta! & | JTREIN3N &1 B rewfor) 3 g8t SUR farar f ifoat
3R feznfadw & sgaa 8 Yopar 8, SHHT AdAd I8 el g fob OST UR AN &bl 3T T
fordft 1 eR-TR G T 1 81 IRaa H, $© STRaIdIS A Adbd (a1 fh 36 3H IR |
SHBRI g1 Ut fos 1 0ST -1 GR1eh W =il  dgerd by 7T 3 a1 81|
ITREIA13M A COVID-19 TafaRur # g aral fordt i sgad & =i & aR & i fidr
ad BT | 3= AN - 39 d1d IR UHTR STall fob COVID-19 RUfaar o uRomwa=y
AT UTe! o fore 3R 1Y% TEarH 8 Iobdl § A "hy-2-thy afay faeiad &
PHH! B BRU 3P 1T BIg 7T Ui 0T T8} b off Fhdl 5|

Comments were also made about the important role that peer advocates have been undertaking in
relation to changes to policies and directives on access to take-home doses both in relation to
liaising with OST doctors, other service providers, health department officials, etc., and ensuring that
changes are being communicated to people who use drugs and on OST in the community. There
were specific comments about problems and delays in the implementation of changes due to
“breakdowns in communication” and “a lack of timely co-ordination between administrators and
service providers” making the situation unnecessarily complex for peer advocates/services and
service users.

fewult ot Teaygul YAwT & IR T &1 715 2t fob osT STacl, 3= AaT Uerarstl, W [AUmT &
ST, 3M1fE & 1Y TS B & Hael B 1 P 7T TR-ER B QRIS o b et 3R e
% URTcH & ety H FghHT AT HH PG ¢ | T8 GH1d B o JHar § =Ael g9
3R ST BT IUNT B aTal arTl o forg uRad=i &t Yferd frar @1 8 | IR # ge 3R
"R 3R T TeTareil & e THg R -G &I HHI & HRUI TR & Hra-ag-
el 3fR ¢t 3 IR H Ay fewfort off, ot fob Tepeif siftraaanait / Jarsit 3R Jar
IuaHatslt & fo fRufa & sFTawas U ¥ Sfed a1t 5|

One important issue raised by multiple respondents was that although there may have been
improvements and/or greater flexibilities introduced in relation to OST take-home doses, the same
cannot be said for access to take-home naloxone. Respondents spoke about little or no access to
take-home naloxone despite also commenting that they believed doctors, on-the-whole, would be
more supportive of providing access to take-home naloxone than OST take-homes. But this does not
mean that there are no barriers to accessing naloxone as demonstrated by this comment: “Naloxone
is practically unknown even among the drug users while many pharmacists do not encourage drug
users to buy it as they are under the impression that the safety it provides would become an incentive
for abusing opioids” (Greece). Further monitoring of this issue is important to gain a better
understanding of what is occurring in relation to access to take-home naloxone for people who use
drugs and to identify and address ongoing access issues including addressing concerns about access
to comprehensive overdose prevention as also highlighted above.
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B & TaglG fob T AT AT fob iy, W-T, HIEITH <oh-51H $t a1 H ¢h-g1d
TGN T Ugd UgH 37 F T Sifiss Terae gl | Afd S8 Aaes U8 781 § fb 39
fewyoft & SR, AR d% Ugdr § dis a14T 716! o: "I gl SuATamarst & org Hf
HTGRING U ¥ 3T 8, TafP Ps BHIRRE gal STUNTH3T B 39 TWle P forg Wiedea
T B § HiPb d ST YR & d8d & [ I8 GR& ¢ | TaH B 9 SNy & goudT &
foIT Ueh UIeTEH & SIU “(3f¥) | §99 &1 SUANT R dled alll & ol OR-TR ATcled o
ST & Tae | F1 51 38T 5, SUD! A TH SRS HRAT 3R T BT SUANT HA aral anii
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Others pointed out that COVID-19 conditions have, in some places, made limited services even less
available due to the closure of mainstream services. Issues were raised about cost increases
associated with increased access to take-home doses and how people without means are having to
pay for take-home doses that they may not have had to pay for previously due to the closure of
services associated with COVID-19. Several comments highlighted the increased difficulties for
people who use drugs and those on OST who are homeless and have little information, support or
means to access any programs that are available particularly when many services can only be
contacted via phone or online services. Respondents from the Hindi, Spanish, Russian and English
surveys also highlighted that there are many places where OST and naloxone remains unavailable —
regardless of COVID-19.

3 AR A S {6 covip-19 Bt fRUFN 3, T8 T IR, TAYRT &1 Farsii &b & §H P BRI
e Taraefi &I 1t HH Iuers HRIAT | AN H gfG & TR T e, 33T¢ T A O OR-IR B WRIH
I Ugd 96 I IS U SR =1 q1eH & Al &1 ¢oh-81H GRID o 17T YT BT TS G UT il
& 3% coviD-19 I I 137 & &g B & HRUI UG & I YT g1 31 IS Jobell | |
s R & 379 $T ST 37 aTa ATl SR SNTEe IR 31 AN & o7 91 g8 Hfesal R
TR TRT STl 71T o7l FER & 3R {3t 1t T o) Uk o=t & oTe 9gd H SR, gad= 4
1Y § S fOR 0 3 79 IUAsY B & O1d B3 Ya1ahl ) ad Wi AT SATers Jarsit & mreay
 Tuds forar o qahdr g | ), Wiwr, w2t 3iR 3ol wderull & SRararsil 3 39 ard wR off
THTRI STaT b T 3 I § ogT 05T 3R ATAIRI SJIds § - COVID-19 &1 TRaTg fobt farT|

Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)

3TSCS ST (1 9 - 31 JaATS 2020)
As in round one, the data from round two reflect mixed responses from participants about access
to and attitudes/policies towards OST and naloxone take-home doses both pre-COVID and during
COVID. In round two approximately 70% of respondents answered “no” or “unsure” to the
question about access to OST and/or naloxone take-home doses pre-COVID compared to
approximately 75% of respondents in round one. And 60% of respondents answered “no” or
“unsure” to the question about whether medical practitioners had supportive attitudes towards
take-home doses pre-COVID compared to 70% of respondents in round one.
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3T T & Y T, AJS ¢ BT ST UAHIREN J ST 3R ATt <b-81H & Ufd Ugd 3R
=@/ ot & IR A fya ufafsanstt o gxifar 8 s gd-covip 3R covID & gRM &
BT AT g | IS S &l H TIHT 70% ITRGIdNSH = "l a1 "fEa Sare fear, St fo ost iR/
T TR A-819 &1 Ugd o IR T UY o IR H T 75% STREIATS B! a1 | gd-covip
B JRIP 4 | 3R 60% SRS A 39 et &1 =g a1 A IR o for s fafeen
W%wwﬁﬁm@f% 70% P o | gd-COVID o &1 fa=m & Werad
RHI |

Also, largely consistent with the round one data, are the responses from round two participants
on the situation in their local area in relation to supportive attitudes towards take-home doses
and whether there has been any actual policy change in relation to access to take-home doses of
OST and/or naloxone during COVID-19. Once again, responses are mixed and the situation
described in the comments provided vary from region to region and country to country with some
environments experiencing more positive change than others. Despite these acknowledgements
however, over 70% of respondents in round two answered “no” or “unsure” to the two questions
on whether attitudes to take-home doses had improved during COVID or whether there has been
changes to official policies on access to take-home doses during COVID.

3P AT, IS TAM W ISS a1 ST & 1Y W, WIS ¢ ufadiia @ ufafepans g 5 376
R 87 § FRUfA & TR & TR D10 & Ty J 8, o fh TR A I & Ay A g
qRfad Hifd URadH 8 AT8T | COVID-19 & GRIA 0ST 3R / AT ATAGRIM B! OR GRIF | Th IR
R, TfRifmars Rl S 2 oIk T 1 T Rwfor & aftf R, & ok 471 3 3w
SITT-TT BIcit &, oI o aTdTaRur & Rl &1 ga1 H e YopRIeHeD URad BT gH
BT & | BTl 31 UTaTIaft & Saelg, 3l 38 H 70% F TS STRerarst = &l wardl & oare #
Tl a1 A i3 fo T covib & SR TR-IR 1 GRIS o o VD0 H YR G 41 T
T T8I DT SAABING ifadl § 9gad gU g | COVID & GRM $& TRIF |

Some of the comments by respondents included: “In spite of advocacies for home doses of
methadone, the state authorities have not validated the recommendations of WHO or UNODC for
take home dose during the pandemic” (Mauritius) and “Even for stable patients who had been
receiving the drug in their hands for 12 years without significant comments, there was no relief,
since the doctors bluntly say that you cannot be trusted in anything. On the OST program, patients
feel even more stigmatized and no longer free. The goals of OST are completely twisted. We are
losing patience and need a qualified comprehensive approach” (Ukraine) and this “Everything is
bad, nothing good. Everyone is busy with COVID. People rot — doctors do not have time to do
anything with them” (Russia). Other participants highlighted some changes to attitudes and
policies in relation to take-home doses during COVID-19 including: “People in opioid substitution
treatment are getting more take homes (people that are seen as more stable)” (Sweden), “Take
home facilities not available in OST programme pre-COVID but now, take home facility and no
need for a home member to accept the take home [on behalf of the OST client] and now they are
giving OST take homes for the maximum days” (India) and “Attitudes are unchanged, stigma
remains, although more take home doses have been made available to people accessing OST”
(Australia).
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E3HT ], BT OST BT UGN A a1t AT & ford 31fiies TR WR1h IuARI HRIS T8 &
(freferm) |

A small number of respondents also made some specific comments about both naloxone and OST
take-home arrangements before and during COVID-19. Some of the comments on take-home
access to OST and naloxone before COVID-19 included: “Only after 1 year or stable with your OST
Program you’re able to get take home dosage. Naloxone is only available in the local emergency
hospitals” (Malaysia) and “Naloxone access was very poor before COVID19. It has improved since
COVID19 but was one off funding of naloxone. We need naloxone to be reclassified so doctors feel
OK about giving to unnamed people and so all NEP outlets can distribute it” (New Zealand). A
number of the respondents expressed that positive changes had been made in response to
COVID-19: “Practicing take home dosage of OST were quite good” (Malaysia) and “Increased take
home for OST for all instead of few exceptional cases” (India), with one respondent stating that
“Attitudes are unchanged, stigma remains, although more take home doses have been made
available to people accessing OST” (Australia). However, these changes have not been consistent
across countries: “NGOs are still advocating for home dose in times of crisis Natural disasters and
Pandemics but nothing have been validated until now. The state authorities are still not confident
in providing these services to Pwids etc.” (Mauritius) and that adjustments to services for people
who use drugs not a priority “everyone is busy with covid. people rot - doctors do not have time
to do anything with them” (Russia). Furthermore, peers are also concerned that COVID-19
induced changes such as more flexible approaches are temporary rather than likely to mean real
change as valiated by a NZ respondent: “No long-term policy changes for OST or Naloxone. Things
have returned to how they were pre-COVID. Takeaway arrangements have returned to pre-COVID
arrangements despite doctors realizing OST patients didn’t all overdose or sell their takeaways.”
(New Zealand). And finally, “Naloxone available without prescription from pharmacies. OST
policies remain the same, but procedures relaxed only temporarily” (Australia).

$S SALGIATS = COVID-19 J TUEH 3R I SR ATAGI 3R OST Ch-81H IR Ml &
IR U 5o AR fewfors &1 covip-19 ¥ U8d 0T 31R naloxone & i TR-IR Ugd R $&
fewfort enfiye off: «aer 1 a8 a1 3= osT HTIHH H Ty RR TH & g 31T TR B WRIP A
o e § | AT had RITH STATdehTe SRdTal § SUasy g *(HaRm) 3R« Arde-

International Network of People who Use Drugs info@inpud.net | www.inpud.net
INPUD | Unit 2C05 | South Bank Technopark | 90 London Road | London | SE1 6LN | UK S] §! Q N



INPUD ONLINE SURVEY ON COVID-19 & PEOPLE WHO USE DRUGS (PWUD)
DATA REPORT 2
August 2020

Ugd covID19 ¥ Ugd 9gd BR1E | T8 covID19 & d1¢ J FeRT 8, A ATl Pt g
T T §H AT &I GaHIghd B 1 STl ¢ dlidh Side’ $HH Al Bl g & aR J
31 HEg™ &Y MR 3TfIT it TS 3M3ede 32 fIald &R Tehd & »([uiids) | JTRararsit
T B3 A ad [T o covip-19 & SaTd H YHRIAD SaaTd [hU T U: "0ST &1 e WRIH
QAT 31T BT 33T YT (HARMT) 3R "$ SATHRUT ATAE! o sod Gaft & forw ost & ferg
R AT I (HRA ), TP UfaTe A FeT o "2Repiv SfuRafid g, Heid a1 g &, sTaliids
3T T YT 3 aTal AT b T 31T BRE GRI ST HR1S Ts /" (AT e |
gTdilicp, A URad gX o= § TR a1 gU & “Tonall 3t of The & T & oRe QR1 &1
THTAT BRI § | TIPTadh UGS SR HRTHINGT Afdh 3@ ao $& it o= 7t frar man g
o SBT3t 1t 377 JATSH B Pwids 3T B T B | Faym T R X & 7 (W)
3R I AN o forw Jaraft & forg THESH S S99 BT JUURT HRd &, WAfHewdr 76l "R HIg
HIIE P Y T 81 AT IS § - ST b U I WY o H 3 &1 gAY 8l & (9) |
g% 3flTaT, GghH! gg i fifad & fo covip-10 TR ufad S 3ifde a=ita 2P srumht
EU ¥ aRAfde URadH & oI Nz WiaaTd! §RT AR §: "0sT T ATdeH & [l iy
ddeprfere —ifa ufvad Tat 1 S araw 3 71E € fob 3 gd-covID &9 31 STae! gRT gd-covip
AR A 0 3114 Pt STTRIT D1 T3 §, F1fh STdex] B! I8 Hegy 81T & fb ost & A 3
Tt SRS I T S g AT A AR ] |7 ((GoiTats) | 3R i H, ATt BHRa § o &
ot Suerets 8 1 osT =fifciat TH €, Tfcht UfchaTy heet SRt w0 F SRTH el &

(S femm |

Access to Other Health/Support Services:

3= WA / g Yarsff db Uga:

When asked about access to other health and support services during COVID-19, on average only
30% of respondents indicated they had access to outreach and free food services, followed by 20-
30% of respondents who indicated access to housing, emergency shelters, free legal services,
women’s services and family & domestic violence services. Over 20% of respondents indicated they
had no access to other health and support services.

COVID-19 & SR 31 TR 3R YgTIdl Ya13fl ddb Ugd & SR H U o W, Had 30%
ITREAIST A Yobd far fos 3 Uy sraesia SR qud HieiH It 9@ Ugd &, 39 d14 20-
30% ITRSTATSHT = AT, TUTTDTC SN dh UG DT Hobd 1G4, U BT Vard, Afganait
DI YaTg 3R IRER 3R TR e Jand| 20% F 31fdd ITRararstt 3 Jovd o fas 396 urg o=
WA 3R ergar Jarii 9% Ugd el 8

Some of the comments provided by respondents give a sense of the confusion, frustration and
hardship many people who use drugs are experiencing in relation to accessing broader health and
support services, not only in the time of COVID including: “the landscape of services has dramatically
changed and I'm unsure of what is no longer available at this time” and this comment, that
highlights the discriminatory rules conditions imposed on people who use drugs that limit their
ability to freely access existing social services. “Only the newly opened one Shelter for Homeless Drug
Users. Nothing else and sadly nothing for women. Nothing provided for abused women who use
drugs. They are usually asked to 'get clean' and then come back to a safe place/shelter to sleep or be
treated for the abuse. The results are horrendous as they are practically left to suffer, unable to
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brake [sic] free of their abusers” and “Drug-using sex workers in my area - my peers - hardly have
access to any of the above even outside the context of a pandemic”.

STREAI3T gRTUGH &1 73 oo & § g yH, AR 3R HSHT1S & UTaHT & §, F8 arT il
S &1 YT Hd &, d MU WY 3R AL Jar3ff g Ugem & Gt H SgHa HR I §,
Had COVID TfRd: "Harsfl &1 URER AIeh I ©U I dd 741 ¢ 3R & 59 90 ol 3Ud« 78] 6,
IGb IR H ST § 73R T8 Fewon, St 371 @il R @I TN Ve HTaqu! fadi &1 2rdf &l SR
BT g S ST BT ITANT B & SNt HIGT FrHTore YaT3f de W U W UgaH o1 SD! &l
D! YT B § | BT ST IudiTearsit & o dad a1 Bl 791 U Aeex | 3R $3 el
3R Afearei & fore g 1 a1d ¥ | F=fcl S99 1 JughT HR arelt Aiganaii & o oo of Suasy
T 81 30 SH AR TR U1 G & oY g1 ofTal & 3R AR a0 T 31 Tier 7 3alTsl Rl &
fore ues RErd =T / 3ea & 311 911d & | Uik 1aTag § i d raee U 9 difgd g, oraa
TTerdt ¥ qad [sic] 3R "ER & H Tl ST &1 STANT B aTal DT - T IR - Bl dreA
H orgred g - e § FWR F Yoo F 1t IRiad 7 A fht 7o ugd 8 U doardt HemRl |

Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)

TS Sl (1 9H - 31 JaTs 2020)

In round two, on average 35% respondents stated they had access to outreach services with
another 20-25% respondents stating that they had access to housing, free food and legal services
during COVID-19. A further approximately 15% of participants had access to women-specific
services and only 5% of respondents indicating they had access to family & domestic violence
services or emergency shelters. On average 20% of respondents stated they had “no access” to
the other health and social support services with comments such as: “No deliberate programs or
support apart from our initiative of providing messages to a few due to lack of resources and
government restrictions due to COVID19” (Zambia). A couple of respondents did identify some
specific additional supports, but these appeared limited in scope and duration: “Provision of ARVs
to peers and food packs to peers by NGOs only.” (Mauritius) and “Increased government payments
made it easier for people to get by, but that is reducmg soon” (Australia).

IS T H, 3AT 35% ITARETTSHT A Tl fob 3% URT covip-19 & GRI SMTAT, Yo IS 3R
B FaT3il 9 Uge & T 20-25% IR B WY TS JaTeil 9o UG & | THT
15% UfTHTRT &t Afgaman-fafRiy Tarsft aw ugd ot 3R FHad s% IRardnsi 3 Yo fean f&
I U URaR SR R i Sarsil a1 Surdahrel= Sl de Ugd g | ST 20%
ITREIAT3N 3 H8T o I U fewfor & wry 3 ey 3R o gud= Tareft & fog
"8 UET TRl" §: "I bt HH! 3R BRI Ufdel b HRUI S B! Y UG B DI
AR USd & ATl Bls STHGHHR HIAHH A1 HYT 8T | COVID19 T HIRUT (ST |
IRt & T SIS 7 $3 ARy sifafked gad=i @) ugar &Y, At 3 o< oiR srafy &
fya foRars fAu: e TR WRBRY TG gRT YgH Tl Bl R 3R IS U HT Urae =1
(HIER) 3R TRBR Y H gis I AN b o0 38 YT H=A1 S 81 T, Afh I8 Sleg
g1 ¥ §1 381 8" (3Heferan) |

Impact of COVID-19 on PWUD:
The final question in the section on health and harm reduction related to how respondents are
coping in relation to the impact of COVID-19 on how they are feeling. Respondents could select as

International Network of People who Use Drugs info@inpud.net | www.inpud.net
INPUD | Unit 2€05 | South Bank Technopark | 90 London Road | London | SE1 6LN | UK SLE1% ]



INPUD ONLINE SURVEY ON COVID-19 & PEOPLE WHO USE DRUGS (PWUD)
DATA REPORT 2
August 2020

many options as applied. Between 40-50% of respondents reported feelings of loneliness, anxiety,
social isolation and feeling uncertain and scared about the future. A further 35% of respondents
reported feeling anger and frustration and while 30% of respondents reported feeling depressed
another 30% stated they were feeling OK and coping OK. While approximately 25% of respondents
said, they were unsure about the impact that COVID is having for them, almost 20% reported having
suicidal thoughts.

WY R YA H HfaH Uy R JoHue # HHT ¥ Tafdrd g f 8 STRemT covip-19 & UHa &
&t H GHTaa B 3@ & [ d h] HEgH BRI & | JaRard], fora- fadwed ] g1, 3o+ fdded g
Tqhd g | STREIATSN & 40-50% P ST feharyH, ffdT, I Sierma SR Hiawr & aR # SR
3R SR BT HIGTSH 1 G & | FARGTATSH & U 3R 35% = TR TR AR B HEGH fham iR
ST 30% STRETATS = Ay a1 foh T 3R 30% A IR HEqd fhan 3R Fgl fh d Sl
TEH PR B A 3R 31 B g Y| TTaIb THTHT 25% ARG A Hgl, d I9 YHET & IR A
AT A covip I foTU 81 BT ], TIHIT 20% = TN faaR 8H &1 gam &t

Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)

TS Sl (1 9H - 31 JaTs 2020)

Similar to the previous report, between 40-60% of respondents reported feelings of loneliness,
anxiety, social isolation and feeling uncertain and scared about the future. A further 50% of
respondents reported feeling anger and frustration and while 20% of respondents reported
feeling depressed another 30% stated they were either feeling OK and coping OK and/or not
entirely sure yet about the impact of COVID-19 on how they are feeling. Comments highlighted
the ongoing feelings of uncertainty, anxiety and fear including: “it’s like no one cares” and “fear of
loss of rights” and “anxiety for the future”.

el RUIE & UM, 40-60% ITARGIATSH & aid S, fidT, T S SR Ufaw &
IR T YT 3R S B} U134 ) Yo <t | JARGTATSH &b 50% A HIY 3R AN HEGH bl
3R STafd 20% IR A Ty foa fh T SiR 30% A I Hegd fawar 3fk et fas 3 a1
@ Slep TEegH B g U 3R 31 © 3R / A1 I e W I el R 3@ & b 3 4 § W covip-
19 % UHTd & IR H 3t aes i 1€t § sryfa | fewaforat & sifafiydan, fiar sik ya &t 9@ <8
TGS TR UehTRT STl T §: I8 fohaft ot URaTg =gt 8 3R 3R & I &1 83" 3R
Y o fore ffar |

As identified in the previous Data Report in June, while the above issues are difficult to measure in a
qualitative survey, and of course, different issues will affect different people in different ways
depending on many other factors including their background/context/country, etc., it does provide
some insight into the ongoing impact COVID is having on an already highly marginalised and
criminalised community.

o o o & el Set Ruid & ugar 1 T §, Siafd SURIGd & &1 Ueb UM aafor § JTeT
Rwd g, AR M3 U 9, fafs ge; 3aT-SIeT ATl &1 S-SR deid! I THIfAd B, St
ST gEfY/ et/ 3, 31T TR P 3T PR R PR BT |, 78 T B THG B B
&mﬁmm%covuowﬁ@rﬁ&mmaﬁ?mﬁwwaﬂw%l

Section 2: Drug Use & Safe Supply
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This section focused on a series of questions about changes to the illicit drug market, drug use
practices, drug-related overdose and disruptions to OST medications for people who use drugs in the
COVID-19 pandemic environment.

YRT 2: ST IUANT SR IR 3myfed

Y WS A COVID-19 HEHRT ATATaRUl H S7 P FUINT = aTal AlTl & fore 3de gal aToiR o
gRac, TRielt 79 & IUTIT B yuTah, gar ¥ Yaferd sfaraIet 3R el & SR o Jaral o

T 4d W &AM biod fobar|

Changes to the lllicit Drug Market:

Between 50-70% of respondents reported that prices have increased, quality has decreased and
deals have become smaller. Over 40% of respondents also reported that people are switching drugs
because they cannot get access to their preferred drugs/s but others highlight that lockdown and
lack of contact with people makes it difficult to know what is really happening: “It’s a mixed reality
and depends on the drug of choice. People seem to be using more cannabis and less cocaine... but
again difficult to tell with little access to the outdoors.”

3{dY I TR & gRacH:

50-70% & S1a FARGTaTaf = o i ol & g g8 8, e § FHl oS § SR Uie B 81 Y
g1 40% ¥ 3Hf% IRerarstt 3 g it I fs a1 g @) e R X8 § aifer 9 oot uidlar
S / U9 d% Ugd g! UT ahd &, AfhT 310 AT 3 1d 1 IR B & [ AhSra 3R il
& I TUH BT HH Y Tg T GIRebd g1 olidl § 1o aRad J &1 81 @1 8: T8 U i
IRATAH A § 3R TG BI GaT IR R a1 8 | AN B 31D YT 3IR HH BB BT SUINT B
TR ... A R W To o W UIS! It uga & Iy sa-T gRea gl

A further 30% of respondents reported problems with adulterants. Just over 10% of respondents
reported new drugs appearing on the market and comments referred to increases in people buying
drugs online and a decrease in street dealing due to increased visibility, police presence and large
fines for breaching lockdown directives including this comment: “Police make more controls than
before. It's difficult buy and sell in streets” (Italy) and “Meeting with people is risky from both the
virus and police”.

TH 31R 30% SRS A fdrae & i GRS &1 I &t | 9 10% 4 e ITRardrsi 1
IR IR e 2 arelt 7€ g/ &t G <t 3R 3ifars 379 Wien arel |l # 9fE &1 S
foar oik 39 =y Afed didbers- el & Ieae- o forg 2=udT, gfer &1 Jufufd iR a8
SHMT & BRUI YSH & A H i ST 7T e 51 Ugal 1 iR Fa=ur| (ges) R i @
o iR Tie gftwd 7 IRy R gfer gl 4 Sifad WRI g |

Approximately 5% of respondents reported no change in the market but, additional comments from
respondents indicated that people are expecting this situation to change as the COVID-19 lockdown
continues including the following comments: “no change yet but we expect it to come soon” and
“We expected substantial shortages but no dramatic changes have been noticed yet in the market”
and “Heard varying reports” and” Talk of potential shortages” and “...there have been scattered
reports of reduced availability and purity, and higher prices - mainly for heroin and cannabis” (United
Kingdom).
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TATHIT 5% ITARGTATSN = IR | ls SGard Tl fopdT afds, Iarerarsit & sffafved fewforay 3
Tpd fear fe anT 59 fUT BT geaq Bt IHIE B IG & Hifd COVID-19 AlbSI3H A g
fewforat SRt §: 31l O DI Saad el g1 § Al 84 Sleg ol 31 ®I I Hd 5" 3R
& Tt B B IFIE § Afp- IoiR H 314l T IS Al 1d ggad Tal @l a1 8" 3R

* JICT-S1ET RIS Tt 3R "HHTIT Bt Bt &1 e 3R .. HH IuT 3R YT, 3R I
HiAdl 3t foast g3 NUld § - T=0 U 9§ 8034 8k HiT & forg »(gamges fhmem) |

Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)

The data from round two indicates a slight increase in the numbers of respondents reporting that
prices have increased, quality has decreased and deals have become smaller during COVID-19
with between 60-80% respondents reporting such changes in the illicit drug market (which is
consistent with views above in round one that people were expecting the market to change as the
COVID lockdown continued). One respondent commented: “There is less product and it is more
difficult to get.” (Mexico) The number of respondents reporting that people are switching drugs
because they cannot get their preferred drugs has also increased from 40% to 70% of respondents
in round two. Responses in relation to problems with adulterants were slightly lower at around
22% (compared to 30% in the previous round) and new drugs appearing on the market remained
about the same with approximately 11% of respondents identifying this as an issue. Comments
from respondents included: “Heard numerous stories of people getting dangerous and inferior
drugs or changing drug of choice to alternate substance” (Australia) “Many had to detox on bupe
or just go cold turkey” (India)

IS T P ST A SRSt B TReH | At gfg BT Hohd a8 fF swal A afs g8 8,
ToTad | BT TS § 3R COVID-19 & TR HlG BIC 81 71U §, 60-80% SRS & siid 3y
Ga1 IR B U gardl &t RUIRET § (S 8) I9S a7 § SWIad [9aR| & Sy, A 3w
HR g A b COVID AH SIS ORI I+ & HRUI IWR H daard gim) | T wfdardat = fewoft
DI "IATE HH § 3R 3 YT BT 34 Bisd g1 AfRIpT) ITRaIdet ! T o1 Ruld §
fob o171 g IR e R 3R € Riifep 9 31l uidfier aany ur gl ) §ehd 7, 9 W T aR #
JARCIAT3N & 40% F 70% TP d¢ U ¢ | fAaTae & Iqry grersft & o & ufafehand ey
229% (OB TR A 300 B! g H) T U1 A off 3R TR W I arelt 7 Targ TvTHT 11%
IeRardrell & g o ot 38 U {8 & U § Ugard 4| JTRaraieh o fewfor & iy €
AT ) WARATD SR "] S A1 db T Uard & Uuie &1 gl Saa &I &8 HgI-al gl
(3T fer) gl & §U IR fSeia A1 UST 91 §9 dof <! ol ST (HRd)

Involuntary Withdrawal Due to Changes in Drug Market:

When asked if they have been forced into involuntary withdrawal due to changes in the drug market
or have heard about other people experiencing this almost 60% of respondents answered “yes” with
a further 30% answering “no” and 10% unsure. The additional comments provided by respondents
also spoke to this issue including: “People are trying any sorts of drugs to manage their withdrawals
and “isolation has increased alcohol use to offset difficulties in acquiring drug of choice”.

ST SIOIR H URac & HRUT STasd o

I8 I S TR fob 1§74 STSIR H §G Wl o BRUI 36 3Twdeh HepTil b fo7Q HoreR a1 T g
mmﬁﬁ%aﬁﬁw%ﬁWWGO%mﬁWﬁmaﬂﬁ% "B 1 STaTd 30% P AT
"Tel" 3R 10% T B | SRS gRT U &1 718 sifafed fewfort off 39 48 wR a1 St

7”7
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Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)
Respondents in round two reporting forced involuntary withdrawal due to change in the drug
market increased slightly with 69% answering “yes”, 25% answering “no” and 6% “unsure”.
Additional comments included: “Yeah peers are using fake stuff which have even caused death
since there is no mechanism in place to test this new drug in the street to prove what we consume
or use through injecting is good, real and healthier” (Kenya) and “Clients reported withdrawing
because of supply issues” (New Zealand) and this: “All substances have become harder to access
and more expensive. Harder to get prescription medication which is heavily impacting people with
chronic pain, with further options limited.” (Australia)

138 gl NUifén & StRerarsil 3 79 ok & 9aa1d & HRUT 3ffw5d ara] &l Asey
o, forers 69% g, 25% ITR "8I 3R 6% " &1 Sare faan | sifaRe
femfor & nfie € 81 TehH! Ahal WM & TN HR 8 ©, forde! g i g1 s
g s TS B T4 1S &1 BT U0 I & T I 7 T 8, T8 Tifed v & e
o 1 T IUHRT Hd § T SolaR o HIEOH I IUANT HRd &, 3BT, IRATGD 3R
WX g (P=T) 3R "IEHT A MYfef & e &b HRUT AU A D1 a1 4" ([eiais)
3R 7g: it verdf ae ugd SR i 1geh 81 1S 71 Sfaer & ud ot qar o & forw
HER, Sl R &d o Y T bl Igcl GHTTAd B T €, 31 o faeheq Wifdva €1 -
(e

Increased Risk of Overdose During COVID-19:

When asked if they have heard of more people using alone because of physical distancing
requirements, 50% of respondents answered “yes” with a further 29% answered “no” and 21%
answering “unsure”. The fact that half of the respondents answered “yes” indicates that increased
risk of overdose is a significant issue for people who use drugs during COVID-19 lockdown/isolation.
Comments from respondents highlight the impact that social isolation is having on people who use
drugs: “People who live alone are the main ones affected - | know of several singletons who are using
a variety of drugs alone because of the lockdown - including heroin users” and another respondent
simply added “I’'m using alone more”.

COVID-19 @& GINTT 3aVSIST BT TfGH TGk

Tg es o1 Q¥ 13 &RI1 SIRING [agpia 1 SH1avdabdlsl] & BRU 3514 3@ il &1 sfabet IgFNT
FV7F TR T G 6 50% FIRGIAH 7" &1 & Gl U 3N 29% TN " Tgl 3 21% FTX
" [3TT) T TE & 1 FTRITAH T G 376} 38T BT Gt 13471 8 15 1o BT GRT 35
T 8 ST G @I @ 1o1T U Teeaqul JET & 5l COVID-19 TIBET3T/ S/IG & GRTT 37 &7
UG BV &1 TS B Taf0rT 3 F1 G¢ Teb1<T STedl] & 15 377 7T FUNT B33 aret
T GR GIIoTes ST BT THTT U VET 6 " Ol T 35l ¥8a & 3 G &7 G THIaT 81 & - TF
FE 77c2) & q1 T U 8 o) TIHSIFT & BV 3350 G B U 1587 BT FTTNT HY 6 6 -
S5 FUINTHALS TR 3R v 3 Flaaid] 7 a& & siabat 3 3ifd GugT e WeT 5 ST/
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We asked if people have seen/heard of increases in overdoses during COVID-19 and 14% of
respondents answered “yes” with comments including: “I’'ve known 3 people who have died since
the pandemic started. OD rates have skyrocketed in my county. Last year we had 96 OD’s, we’ve had
76 in 3 months during the pandemic” (United States) and “Multiple overdoses in the park. Less
services mean people are more at risk” (United States). Others highlighted issues such as tolerance
including “new users with no tolerance” and “return to use with no tolerance” (United States).

Others spoke on a more personal level: “Personally | lost (OD result in Death) 2 friends - 1 very close
and one estranged - within a week of each other and have heard of at least 2 other revived ODs in
same month. Shits crazy” (Australia) and this comment “A friend died from an overdose of drugs and
alcohol” (Bolivia). ]
&4 UBT [ FTCOVID-19 3 GRTT @I 7 $1avsler 4 gg 3@/ G 6 SN 14% FaRGIars 1" 67
TeT GV RT 12wiorg) & Tref g3 Fd3 T 8 foren] HeTHR] IR 617 @ 5g 81 7T 81 7Y
FIGSH0oD G HTGHT g &1 056 TIcT 5HR U796 g/ 15T1 & 51 Tr HeTHR} & GRI7
3 Tg17 176 *(GGFT T SERF]) 3 TIeh § FE SfaRSIoT &1 HH Gar3ll &1 7aas & 1 T
TNGT T P &7 GGFT I HAR]) | 3= T 7 Tl o Jg1 Gv Jabr=7 17, forad " fa77
T[T aTc 7T FTFITHATr S 13T GIeWar & FTaNT 3 forw qrael (Gged 754 3a19)
ST 81 3= T 7 38 FIRTTT &R T ST B " SIRTTT &7 G B 5T 7107 (GG B /g 1337
giouTH) 2 G- 1 Jgd B SR U TLoic - Uep ga & U GLlg & Hiav 3 v & 787 5
FH G HH 2 3= gToiiad el & 18 7 G181 G 81 Gl 87 ST 3R 39 2w 3w7
IR SfPIGTT & HaRSIeT & U e &) GG §1718 " (FIadn) |

Although 60% answered “no” to whether they have seen/heard of increases in overdoses during
COVID-19, the remaining 26% of respondents answered “unsure” to this question. Indeed, in
additional comments multiple respondents explained that although they may have answered “no”
or “unsure” this did not mean that overdoses were not happening in their local area or networks but
rather, that people feel very disconnected from what is happening around them due to social
isolation and that the lockdown requirements make it very difficult to confirm anything that one
does hear. Comments were also made about people not reporting on this issue due to fear.

BTl 60% 3 "Tai" &1 STdTd f&aT fob o 3814 covID-19 & GRIM iaRers # gfg &t / T g,
Y 26% IARGIATH! A T FaTd HT "HHET" IR a7 Iaa H, ffaivad fewior o as
JARGIATI3N = FHIT b Yl 51 S5 "l AT " IR fea g1, Ao 391 Tddd g ol
YT fob 37h RITFIT &7 U1 1edd H SRS a1 81 X8 &, Sfcsh AT bl ATell 6 fob S1eb SMTI-UTH
S BIBT ], STY S8d &l 3¢l g | WD S(eTd 3R A aT3 ATaRgamdrsii & wrur fodt off
T BT P AT 9gd GRbd B Il 5 | S b HRUT 3 T, TR RO 781 o= a1t Al o R
 fewfort W a1 i

This issue highlights the need to develop COVID-specific harm reduction/overdose prevention
messaging by and for people who use drugs that does not simply reproduce existing messaging such
as “don’t use alone” but understands the complex situations that people who use drugs are
managing and provides credible and realistic information for COVID conditions. Furthermore, when
taken together with the data above on the ongoing lack of adequate access to take-home naloxone
and comprehensive overdose prevention, INPUD would suggest this entire area of harm reduction
for people who use drugs requires urgent attention during COVID and beyond.
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Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)

When asked about whether participants were aware of people using alone more because of
COVID restrictions and social distancing requirements, round two participants were quite split
with approximately 35% of respondents answering “yes”, 35 % answering “no” and the remaining
25% answering “unsure”. In relation to the question on awareness of increases in overdose deaths
during COVID, approximately 85% of participants answered “no” or “unsure” compared with 15%
answering “yes”. As discussed in the first Data Report above however, it is unlikely that these data
mean that overdoses are not happening but rather, that people are unsure about what is
happening around them due to social distancing requirements and COVID restrictions. This is
reflected in the comments by several respondents including “Lots of relapses in recovery
community and lots of deaths” (United States) and “People using home alone instead of with
others” (New Zealand) and “usually use in groups, but have been limiting to people in household”
(United States).
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Other participants highlighted that it can be difficult to know exactly what people are doing due
to lockdowns and ongoing restrictions “Difficult to gather accurate data” (Zambia) and “No
change... | think, unsure” (Ukraine) and “I work at a needle exchange; participants have noticed a
lot. People | know personally haven’t experienced anything like that though” (United States).
Difficulties associated with the lack of reliable data and insufficient education on overdoses was
also raised by several respondents such as “No data available for any overdose cases in Malaysia”
and “personally no, but some data suggests differently”, “not sure due to inaccurate data” and
“overdose is happening everywhere every day but it’s hard to know only to realise later coz most

people have no knowledge about overdose” (Kenya).
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Disruptions to OST Medications During COVID-19:

When asked if changes had been made to OST to make it easier and faster to get onto the program
during COVID-19 some respondents reported services introducing specific measures with 26%
reporting introducing take-home doses for OST, 41% reporting increases in the number of take-
home doses for OST, 13% reported an easing of entry procedures, 18% reported removal of
requirements for supervised consumption and 19% reported removal of requirements for
compulsory urine analysis testing.
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Despite the above changes, 40% of respondents reported “no change” to make access to OST easier
or faster during COVID-19 with comments about continuing barriers to access despite policy changes
such as people not being given as much flexibility with take-home doses, unsupervised consumption,
etc., as the policy allows as well as arbitrary rules, onerous requirements such as ‘locked-boxes’ for
storage of take-home doses. As also identified above, respondents also commented on difficulties
associated with restrictions on new OST clients during COVID-19. Having said this however, some
other respondents commented on how services had worked to implement the relaxation of
guidelines including increases to take-home doses, longer scripts, simpler processes, 3™ party pick-
up for people in quarantine or isolation and one respondent spoke about the introduction of a
hydromorphone prescribing service for people in ‘active addiction’ as a new service during COVID-

19.
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When asked specifically about disruptions to OST medications during COVID-19, while most
respondents (44%) answered “no”, this was closely followed by 36% of respondents answering
“unsure” and 20% of respondents answering “yes”. The lack of access to information about what is
happening and what other people are experiencing due to lockdowns is likely to explain the high
level of respondents answering “unsure” to this question. Nevertheless, respondent’s comments did
indicate disruptions, particularly for new clients to the program due to service closures and
restrictions and for people on post-release from prison. Respondents also raised some issues with
people already on programs in relation to the effect of lockdown on getting to clinics and chemists
for dosing/pick-up including difficulties getting through check-points in some places and
miscommunications in relation to the new arrangements such as scripts not sent to pharmacy,
confusion over service hours and contacting services in shutdown.

e fIRY T F covip -19 & ERI MU garsft & g & IR H Yz1 7, e st
ITRETAT3N (44%) 3 "Tal" BT SaTe fou, Y g IaRararsil & 36% gRT "3fAfEa" 3k 20%
JARETarS 3 g 1 STaTs 3T AT aTa & SR T 81 8T § SR 3= TN T 3HI R |,
U IR U ISR d Ugd 1 HH! 39 FaTd BT "SI IR ¢ aTel STREISM o 3 TR &l
RS A B GHTET 8 | R 1, SRerarsit & fewfordt = sgaurt &1 Efd foan, fadw = u 9
A1 §G B4 3R UfcIaitl & HRUT HRIHH & 1T 7T Agh! & T SR o ¥ TS & 916 & anli &
oIy | ITREITSN A T© HRGH! & Ugd F &1 Al & Wi $S Gal D1 I/, foad Sided $iR
DI DI SIS / fUH3U o 1T i1 & UHTa & Hde T, $& RIH IR dh-Ulscy & Treg 9
B aTet wfeTgal fed 3R 73 saawdraii & Taiel B TaaheH! o farftal & aR o samar |
WIET &1 Te1 ST T, Tl 6 R YH 3R Wesrs- & Jarsft & Fud farar |

Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)

Participants in round two indicated largely consistent responses with round one data in relation to
the introduction of specific measures to allow for take home doses for OST (22%) compared to
(26%) in round one (above) and (35%) reporting an increase in the number of OST take home
doses compared to (41%) in round one (above). Unlike the round one data however, few
participants reported other measures to improve access to OST including easing of entry
procedures and removal of supervised consumption and urine drug-screening requirements with
under 5% of respondents reporting these measures “urine tests were randomly done and if you
were found positive you’ll lost your 3-5days of OST doses as a punishment”(Malaysia). Importantly,
45% of respondents in round two stated that there had been “no changes” to make OST easier or
faster to access in response to COVID-19 including comments such as “not on the agenda (Cote
d’lvoire) ”, “no OST” (Russia) and “Access to OST and harm reduction were stopped during COVID-
19” (Mauritius).
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Some participants however did highlight other measures that had been implemented to make
accessing OST easier during COVID (beyond take home doses) including comments such as “OOAT
mobile van started... First ever mobile van for OOAT clinic has been started and running
successfully, delivering its services to many surrounding villages... Every age group got benefit of
this mobile van” (India) and “third party pick up in some instances”. Other participants also
highlighted however that any measures that were introduced were temporary and in some places
these measures were already being rolled back including “Temporary increase in takeaway doses
and phone appointments instead of in person” and “Compulsory urine testing now resumed again
and limits on take home doses brought back for most” (Australia).
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Finally, while only 20% of respondents in round two answered “yes” to the question about
whether they were aware of people experiencing disruption to their OST medications due to
COVID-19, with the remaining 80% answering either “no” or “unsure”, these data are consistent
with round one. As already outlined in the first Data Report above, this is likely to be associated
with a lack of information about what other people are experiencing due to lockdowns and other
restrictions. This is further supported by the fact that of the 80% answering “no” or “unsure”, 35%
of respondents answered “unsure”. Of the 20% answering “yes” to this question about
disruptions, comments included: “During lockdown many people could not reach their clinic and
made them default” (Kenya) and “interruptions if you miss 3 consecutive days” (Mauritius), “police
did not let OST clients go and private OST centers were closed” (India). Respondents also offered
solutions to these disruptions and to the public health issues associated with COVID-19 including:
“Take home doses should be the solution for the situation of COVID-19 and in another way that is
social distance and prevention” (Kenya).
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Planned Decreases in Policing of Drugs During COVID-19:

When asked whether they were aware of any plans to decrease policing of drugs for personal
possession and small scale supply to keep drug markets stable during COVID-19 and prevent
overdose and other harms, most respondents answered “no” (73%) or “unsure” (20%) with only 7%
answering “yes”. Despite the lack of formal or “planned” changes, respondents made comments
about changes to policing “local police have stated that they are being "reactive" instead of
"proactive"” and making fewer arrests - not for our safety's sake, however, but theirs” (United States).
Other respondents stated that policing of people who use drugs for non-violent small-scale supply
offences continues unchanged, but now police have increased powers (India, Australia, Bahrain).
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Other respondents spoke about homeless people who use drugs being the main targets of policing
partly due because with lockdown, people on the streets “standout more” which some highlighted is
made worse by the lack of safe consumption rooms: “We have rather been the main target of police
and gendarmeries since the crisis started since there are many homeless drug users and no
consumption room existing”. Some other respondents reported an increase in policing and in fines
for people who use drugs breaching the isolation rules. While other respondents reported noticing a
decrease in “stop and search” of people who use drugs in their areas (such as the United Kingdom),
however some felt this had more to do with police not wanting contact due to fears of the virus.
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Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)

TS ST (1 9 - 31 JaTS 2020)

In line with participant responses from the first round of data collection above, when asked
whether they were aware of any plans to decrease policing of drugs for personal possession and
small scale supply to keep drug markets stable during COVID-19 and prevent overdose and other
harms, most respondents in round two answered “no” (80%) or “unsure” (15%) with only 5%
answering “yes”. In addition to the fact that changes to policing of drug use have been minimal, a
few participants also commented on the temporary nature of any changes that were seen such
as: “There was an initial decrease in policing activities for safety reasons around infection control,
however normal policing activities now resumed...”(Australia) In line with the majority of
participants who answered “no” to this question, some participant comments highlighted how
COVID, rather than leading to reform, has in fact led to an intensification of policing in some
places including: “Rather it was full of policy abuse and physical aggression” and this “During the
epidemic [there] has been highly intensified law enforcement to capture consumers and small
social traffickers as on someone’s go ahead from the top.” Nevertheless, even under difficult
circumstances, respondent comments spoke to hope for the future and their ongoing work to
change policies and laws: “We are advocating for laws and policies that decriminalize drug use for
the sake of accessing health services freely. We are talking to government and other stakeholders
to advocate for policy change” (Zambia).

SRIGd ST YU & Ugd oR I UiaHrh ufafsharati & ey, 9id 374 U1 141 for o
3= COVID-19 & SR T SIS} I R T 3R SRSl 3R 37 THAM! Bl A
& foru sfdaTd et 3R BT UM W 3Mgfel & o garafi &t gfafit & &1 B oI
foreit oft ST & IR T Uar UT1, G SR T SHIABIR ARG ISl A =51 (80%) AT
"SHTATE" (15%) BT IR feaT, for e draet "1 &1 IR o aTdl 5% U | 59 7 & Sl
fop T=fteft garafl & Iuan &t giai & Saaa HH 9 HH U S, $S UfaTial = faeh
ot aRadH &1 Sreurdt yfa W off fewolt 1 8 o 39 aRE < 7Y & “HehHuT R0 &
S{TTOT JR&T HRUT § iR afafafial & uRfe Ht oS o, graifes, 3@ I
gl wfafafiat i ¥ e 81 1% .. ~(3iTee feram) 39 ard S oA “ 973 aral
3R =T Ui & 3y, $& UfaHIRIET = 39 d1d IR USRI STl fdb JUR o forg
30Tt & I covID A aRdd B AR & Te-Tdl hd Jels ¢ | iied $8 RIM: "dfch
g HiferTd gofasR 3R TR SMehTHe T I HRT Y1 3R I8 "HETHRT P GRM
[RSUHaSH 31R Bl WHIRTS TR Bl Uh g o (o8 ATIPH Ta= BT Taa- b
T, ST 6 SR el & ofe iR 1 bR o, efe ufkfRufem & off, ufafharets

International Network of People who Use Drugs info@inpud.net | www.inpud.net
INPUD | Unit 2€05 | South Bank Technopark | 90 London Road | London | SE1 6LN | UK QFBMm



INPUD ONLINE SURVEY ON COVID-19 & PEOPLE WHO USE DRUGS (PWUD)
DATA REPORT 2
August 2020

fewforgt 7 faa sik | ] Sgaq & g Hia® 3R 31 d T8 H1H & ford ST
TG DI “BH I BT 3R el &1 gohTerd B 3g & off Wiy Jarsif dd Wad ¥4
T UgaH & fore =l garsii & STANT &1 HH FRal § | §H WMBR 3R 37 gauRD! &
FHf T S<aTa B! IPTad B P [T TIT BRI &~ (STivea) |

Section 3: Drug Laws & Detention

This section focused on a series of questions about drug laws and detention including developments
in relation to decriminalisation and small-scale drug possession, policing practices, courts and
alternatives to prison sentences, use of early-release and pardons and compulsory detention issues
during COVID-19.
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Decriminalisation of Personal Possession & Use During COVID-19:

We asked respondents about whether personal possession and use of drugs are decriminalised in
their city/state/country and whether this has changed during COVID-19. Perhaps unsurprisingly,
most respondents 75 — 80% answered “no” to both questions. While 20% answered “yes” to
decriminalisation prior to COVID-19, only 3% of those who responded reported any change to drug
laws towards decriminalisation for personal possession and use of drugs during COVID-19. Although
respondents did not provide specific details on laws that had changed, respondents did highlight
that it is only certain drugs, under certain circumstances but people who are engaged in “more
stigmatised drug possession” are still being charged. Others stated that it is only cannabis that has
been decriminalised or depenalised to any significant degree rather than other illicit drugs. It was
also noted that even where laws have changed, sometimes “people who use drugs are not aware of
the changes to provisions” or the new rights associated with the changes.
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Respondents also reported that in some environments, police “turn their eyes elsewhere” for
cannabis use and sometimes for “recreational”, “tourist” and “club scene use” but still prosecute
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local people who use drugs. Some respondents highlighted that sometimes there is

decriminalisation at a city or state/provincial level but not country-wide which can cause major
problems for people who use drugs who move around or travel. Even if small amounts for personal
use are decriminalised, other respondents highlighted that police can still arrest and interrogate the
person for cultivation or manufacturer which still carry a prison term. Respondents also highlighted
that: “many arrest were made and put people into prison during the lockdown. One died in prison
from suicide after 4 days from the arrest” (India). Other respondents wished to draw attention to the
fact that most countries have seen no reform and indeed, have extremely harsh drug laws that have
sometimes become more severe rather than more relaxed during COVID-19.

FREITSH 7 T& *f FaTaT 1 P& RGN 7 Giere YT @& I & [T 3R &L &4} TRk o,
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13 SR 37T FTFIT & 1o BIcT TTAT 1 B8 B 14T Il &, 1 3= FTRGIAH] 7 TH7=T STl
13 gierey sraff ff @t 7 51T & forg 34 e &1 FARTR &Y Tabd] & iR S ale &Y Jabd] &
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7 e/

Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)

JUSCS SeT (1 5 - 31 FaTS 2020)

In line with previous responses above, when asked about whether personal possession and use of
drugs are decriminalised in their city/state/country and whether this has changed during COVID-
19, most respondents 85 — 95% answered “no” to both questions. While 10% did answer “yes” to
decriminalisation prior to COVID-19, no respondents reported changes to drug laws during COVID-
19. In addition to the 95% of respondents who answered “no” to the question about changes
during COVID-19, the remaining 5% of respondents all answered “unsure”. The comments from
respondents also highlight the ongoing scale and extent of criminalisation including: “All drug
classes are criminalized, both possession and trafficking, even being found in possession of
paraphernalia is a criminal offence.” (Zambia) and “We criminalise and harshly punish drug use
and possession.” (India) Other comments (similar to previous comments above) highlight that
even where there has been some level of change, such changes are often very limited: “Only
cannabis is decriminalized for personal use. If anything, there has been an increase in charges and
penalties for personal use of other illicit substances [during COVID-19].” (Australia)

IR el ufaferarstl o AR, Sd 374 YT T fob o1 3h ER / AT / o= H qarsfi o
AT FHoot R SUANT B HH 61 71 § SR F1 TG COVID-19 P SR 96 AT 6, I
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International Network of People who Use Drugs info@inpud.net | www.inpud.net
INPUD | Unit 2€05 | South Bank Technopark | 90 London Road | London | SE1 6LN | UK SLE1% ]



INPUD ONLINE SURVEY ON COVID-19 & PEOPLE WHO USE DRUGS (PWUD)
DATA REPORT 2
August 2020

TRTHIHRUT b T T8 UHM MR AT 1 Wi 2eret fopam mran @ »aefY et anf SmuRiferes §, el
Fool 3R dTH B IB ©, T8 dh b URTHHTerdT & ool H UTIT ST Teh SHTURTI 3ORTY g 1"
(STTfverm) 3R g =il garsii & IUTNT 3R Hool B EfSd IR BESR B & 1" (HRd) 3=
femfirat (SR &t sl fewforat & Tum) 39 a1 IR YT STar! & fob STet @ uRad- gaim
2, 981 1} 39 RE & TCAd ARR Fgd YA 81 §: “Bad U sfFavTd SUTNT & fod 4 &
S 81 afe @ it 8, a1 3T 3iay Ui o sl ST & foe Yo iR S HafS g3 8
[COVID-19 & SR} | " (3fTeefermm)

Increases in Policing for Drug Possession & Small-Scale Supply During COVID-19:

Respondents were asked about increases in policing for possession and small-scale supply of drugs
during COVID-19 and while 38% answered “no” and a further 32% answered “unsure”, 30% of
respondents answered “yes” this question. Some of the key issues highlighted by respondents
included the fact that people who use drugs and homeless people who use drugs are “standing out
more” and “get noticed more” due to lockdowns and coming to police attention more easily due to
the lack of other public activity. Respondents also stated that people who use drugs are being
“caught up” in routine policing such as stopping people to check if they have “a valid reason for
being out” and people being arrested and charged as a result for possession and dealing. One
respondent stated that “people who use drugs are being charged twice if they leave home to buy
drugs. Buying drugs is considered ‘non-essential’ so people get massive fines for ‘non-essential’ travel
and then also charged for drug possession”. Respondents also added that “police have been alerted
in some places to be more vigilant about people who use drugs coming out to buy drugs”. Countries
where this is reported as occurring include India, Australia, Mauritius, Malta, United States, Italy,
Paraguay, Russia, and Ukraine.
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Courts and Alternatives to Prison Sentences During COVID-19:
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When asked about whether courts are using alternatives to custodial sentencing for minor drug
offences during COVID-19, most respondent (48%) answered “no”, with a smaller number of
respondents answering “yes” (24%) and “unsure” (28%). Of those who answered “yes” a small
number of respondents reported some judges using discretion available to them to avoid the use of
custodial sentencing but most comments related to a lack of change. It should be noted however,
that the 28% of respondents answering “unsure” likely reflects the fact that many people will not
have a full understanding of (or access to information on) how magistrates, justices, etc., are
responding under the COVID-19 conditions.

HIE 3R COVID-19 P SR O &I ToTl & [Jhed;
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Early Release or Pardons During COVID-19:

When asked about whether people who use drugs are being released early or pardoned for non-
violent, minor drug offences and/or for those who have less than six months to serve, 42% of
respondents answered “no”, 27% answered “yes” and 30% answered “unsure”. The higher number
of respondents answering “unsure” probably relates to the lack of information on actual numbers of
people being released despite public announcements that people would be released in some
cities/regions/countries as supported by this comment: “I’'m pretty sure that is a no, but | could be
wrong. | haven’t heard of any cases but that doesn’t mean that it’s not happening”.
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Some respondents commented that despite public announcements about early releases for people
with non-violent offences and good behavior records, there appears to have been very little action
in reality: “the UK government promised to release more low-risk prisoners and those nearing end of
sentence, but the statistics show only a few hundred have been released. Dreadful situation” and this
comment “Pick and choose, not all the prisoners who were release for non-violence criminal charges
from prison”. One respondent also reported: “People are getting out early individually b/c of medical
reasons, but that's it. There are local legal efforts to #freethemall, but our supposedly progressive
prosecutors resist them” and “I read that people with lighter prison terms or good behaviour records
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would be released during the pandemic but | have not seen any changes. There is talk of it but no
action so far”.
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A small number of respondents made comments however about prisoners being released during
COVID-19 including this comment: “500 people released from prison .... most of them were arrested
for drug consumption”. Along with several other issues identified in this survey, developments in
relation to early-release and pardons should be monitored further to confirm whether policy
commitments in this space are being implemented.
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Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)

3USES SeT (1 9 - 31 FaATS 2020)

Responses to the questions about policing, courts, prisons, compulsory detention in round two
show some fluctuations with the responses from participants in round one (above). For example,
the majority of respondents (70%) indicated that there had been an increase in policing for drug
possession and small-scale supply during COVID-19 whereas in round one 30% of respondents
said there had been an increase policing for possession and small-scale supply and 32% were
"unsure”. In round two, only 14% respondents stating that they were “unsure” about what had
been going on. Only 16% of respondents indicated no increase in this type of policing during
COVID-19. Comments included: “Nothing changed. All detainees sent straight to prison” and
“Same. Same as always” and “As long as someone is found with drugs, or drug use equipment they
will be arrested and remanded in prison”. In relation to the questions about courts and whether
the use of pardons and early-releases had increased during COVID-19, over 80% of respondents in
round two answered “no” or “unsure” with comments including: “Court programs including
intervention programs as an alternative to prison sentences have reduced dramatically.”
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Released from Compulsory Detention/Private Centres with Co-ercive Measures During COVID-19:
While at least half of respondents skipped this question because they did not view a question about
compulsory treatment centres and/or private treatment centres using co-ercive measures as
relevant to their setting. Of those who responded, 41% stated “no”, 50% were “unsure” and 4%
answered “yes” in relation to compulsory detention centres and 5% answered “yes” in relation to
private treatment centres with co-ercive measures. Although there were limited additional
comments in relation to this question, INPUD would suggest that over 90% of respondents either
answering “no” or “unsure” about whether people who use drugs have been released from
compulsory detention and private treatment centres during COVID-19 is a ‘red-flag’ issue that
requires urgent attention both in COVID and non-COVID conditions.
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Forced into Compulsory Detention, Rapid Detox, Quarantine Camps & Homeless Shelters During
COVID-19:

When asked whether people who use drugs are being harassed or forced into compulsory detention
centres, rapid detox in incarceration, quarantine camps & homeless shelters during COVID-19 11%
respondents answered “yes” in relation to compulsory detention, 6% in homeless shelters, 30%
answered “no” and 53% answered “unsure”. Respondents also commented that in some cities,
people who use drugs who are homeless are being offered hotel rooms (many of which are vacant)
which most people accept due to extra comfort and safety.

COVID-19 & SRM iard fgewm, s feciad, TRy fRIfaR 3R S=R sf¥df & forw
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Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)

TS ST (1 9 - 31 JaTS 2020)

Over 80% of respondents also stated that they were not aware of PWUD being released from
compulsory detention or co-ercive private treatment centres due to COVID-19 conditions and
indeed, 20% of respondents answered “yes” to whether PWUD were being harassed or forced
into compulsory detention centres, rapid detox in incarceration, quarantine camps & homeless
shelters during COVID-19. One respondent commented: “Stimulant drug users were sent to prison
and opioid based users were detained in the compulsory detention rehabilitation centers
repeatedly.” Several respondents also commented on the impact of COVID-19 on PWUD who are
homeless including comments such as: “Town hall with no private space for drug users are
available in the camp. Hence many of us fled away and be on the streets amidst the COVID
lockdown.” and “Yes, on the streets”. Others highlighted that it can be hard to know exactly what
is happening when people are in lockdown and the population is so criminalised and marginalised:
“I've heard the stories, but not verified.”. Respondent comments also raised issues about OST and
detention including “Little to no support for withdrawal risks or symptoms provided after someone
is detained with some people persuaded onto OST where not always suitable” (Australia).
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Section 4: Protecting Human Rights

This section focused on a series of questions about the effect of emergency powers on specific
communities including increased police violence, housing eviction, social protection measures, drug-
related stigma, race-based discrimination and the role of peer-based support during COVID-19.
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Emergency Powers Being Used to Target Specific Communities:

Of concern is that when asked about whether emergency powers are being used to target specific
communities on average, 37% of respondents answered “yes”, 35% “no” and 26% answered
“unsure”. The issues associated with this ‘targeting’ is highlighted further in the question asked
about which communities respondents believe are being targeted where respondents identify
people who spend a lot of time on the streets (59%), homeless people (52%), people who use drugs
(44%), people of colour (33%), sex workers (30%), women who use drugs (26%), people with mental
health issues (26%), first nations (19%) and trans communities (11%).
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When asked whether people who use drugs are being fined for breaches of distancing or lockdown
laws, approximately 40% of respondents answered “yes”, 24% answered “no” and 37% answered
“unsure”. In addition, comments by respondents highlighted that although people might hear about
“crackdowns” and fining of certain communities, these actions are often “out of the public view” and
therefore, can make it difficult to prove and/or quantify about what is happening. Others highlighted
just how difficult it can be to achieve social distancing in lockdown particularly in communities
experiencing poverty where overcrowding is an everyday reality. Respondents also raised issues
about the reality of “being a drug user and needing to leave home to get drugs”. Participants also
discussed issues about people who have nowhere else to go and are often in parks and other public
places and are therefore “constantly harassed/facing fines that they can’t pay”.
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Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)
TS Sl (1 9H - 31 JaTS 2020)
In relation to the questions about whether emergency powers are being used to target specific
communities, in round two on average, 35% of respondents answered “yes”, 35% “no” and 30%
answered “unsure”. In response to the question about which communities respondents believe
are being most targeted, respondents mainly identified people who use drugs (50%), women who
use drugs (30%), homeless people (30%) and people of colour and first nations people (30%).
Respondents also identified trans communities (17%), sex workers (17%) and people who spend a
lot of time on the streets (17%) as communities who are also being targeted. When asked
whether people who use drugs are being fined for breaches of distancing or lockdown laws,
approximately 50% of respondents answered “yes”, 22% answered “no” and 28% answered
“unsure”. In addition, comments by respondents highlighted issues of marginalisation, poverty
and criminalisation including: “Any people caught crossing interstate borders are being charged.
Marginalised communities are impacted because of vulnerability in accessing services including
harm reduction services and health services” (Australia) and “With no money to pay the fine, they
were sent to prison” (Malaysia) and “Homeless people and people without permits are targeted
the most” (Mauritius). Once again, respondents also highlighted issues for people who have
nowhere else to go “especially people in open areas of drug consumption” who are easily targeted
and fined.
aTall & &y | fos 1 SuTashTel= il o1 I a1y Sqeri &1 wférd o3 & fore
3T ST @1 §, 3d <l ASS | 35% STRaAISN = 81", 35% "Tal" 3R 30% A "SffAf¥a" IWw
32T 59 ara & Sare & {6 & 3 9ge™ %mﬂ&ﬁwm%ﬁﬁéﬂaﬁa{ma@a%
SRS = T Wﬁ@@ﬁaﬁwﬁ%@m(w%) BT ITANT B §, Sl AfGATT
S (30%), SER TN (30%) AR T SR U6 42T & T T IUGHT Bl § (30%) | STRETATA 3
I GG (17%), TFHIHAT (17%) 3R T AN &1 U89 &1 Sl YS! IR 9gd 90 fadrd §
(17%) ww@%wﬁmﬁmmww%lwqﬁaﬁm%wmwwm
aﬁFﬁTﬁWuﬁl‘d‘&rm AH SIS B! B Ieerd b ToTT STHIT T S XGT §, ATHT 50%
STREITSH = BT, 229% 7 "Ta1" 3R 28% A "SHAA" IR T | S 3refran, STRGIAISH GRI
feaforat & g1 & TE), e 3R SrRTefeur IR UHTRT STall 1T B: “SfaRisdrg STy ol
UR & U Udhs Y forait oft arfad TR 3R0 @vme 11 ¥R & | 1 Reame arsi ok w@rea
araff (e ferm) SR “SAT a7 HA & o I T8 g1 & HRUI, 3= ofd Wt fear T
(AR 3R TR AT SR fom1 URfiye 3 Al & e foba St 3 wfgd Qarsit a ugem
o DAl & HRUN G TS THIFAD BId & | Ta (WIS | T aR fihr, IaRardrsi 3 34
At & fore off e IR vhTRT ST, o U adT Bt Wud & G &l | o= S 9 @ g, o
3T & afdr 3R S e o B

Violence Against People Who Use Drugs During COVID-19:

When asked if they had heard about more violence towards people who use drugs during COVID-19,
while the majority on average answered either “no” (30%) or “unsure” (27), it is concerning that the
remaining 43% of respondents answered “yes” either in relation to law enforcement (23%), the
general community (8%) or both (12%). Comments included statements about “homeless and
roofless people who use drugs always being a target for violence but that COVID has made them
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more at risk”. Another respondent spoke about “tons of stabbings and assaults against people who
use drugs and homeless people”. Other respondents made comments about both “direct violence
from law enforcement” and “more racism and risk of being attacked” during COVID-19. Another
respondent commented on the fact that while people who use drugs may not be being targeted
specifically, “they end up being targeted because they come out to source drugs and in the current
context are more obvious and become a focus”. Anecdotal reports of similar occurrences have been
reported in North-Eastern states of India and some states in Nepal.

COVID-19 & SR ST &1 IGART - aTdl Al o RIeh fea:

Tg IR W TR & 1 3617 coVID-19 B SR $7 BT WIS B dTdl ATl b SR & 31fiiep g
& IR T AT ], STaeh agHd 7 3Ma "l (30%) A1 "M (27) o1 Sars o, g sq ara @
Tt § fob QW 43% ITRaIATSH 3 g a1 d BT UdaH (23%), TTHIRI TG (8%) AT &I (12%)
& Taiy H IR fean| fewforl & "R 3R Bdfde = arll & aR § ST =M & S g7 P
AT gHRN T & foru d 9, Afsa a8 I covip A 3= Siflw A s1a flear g+ 1 v 3=
gfaard) = ST 3R FER AT BT IUGNT B dTl Tl b RIS B 3R 89 P o b IR |
T B | T FARGIATSA A COVID-19 P TR "SI Udd- I Tagf fgar 3R »3if¥es Taarg 3R
THAT 814 &1 SHRgH" G & aR | fewoh 1| T 3=y ufdardl A 38 9 W fewoh &1 fos Srafes
S BT ITGNT B a1t A1 o) IRy &0 | dfdrd 1€t fpar s abar g, +q sid A afid g1 R §
i 3 W gareit & o aTeR 3 § SiR adar T & oifdies Ty § ok T Bivg s o 2" |
YR & ITR-YGI I} 3R AUTA & S ITsa] | 3 a6 B ueE g o |

Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)

TS ST (1 9H - 31 JaTS 2020)

When asked if they had heard about more violence towards people who use drugs during COVID-
19, 56% of respondents in round two answered “yes” either in relation to law enforcement (37%),
the general community (8%) or both (11%). Comments from respondents from the Ukraine were
particularly concerning included statements about “Unfounded arrest, suffocation and beatings”
as well as “Intimidation of rape to testify at his friend”. Another Ukrainian respondent spoke
about “An elderly man with no legs who was dragged out of the shop... was discharged a large
fine and in the end had to call an ambulance”. In other regions, respondent comments included
that there have been increases “in both stigma and negative community attitudes” and that
“people from across the border and marginalised people have been attacked physically and
verbally” (Australia) and accounts that PWUD are “being beaten because of non-respect to social
distancing” (Mauritius).
T8 q& W17 UV [ T 3617 CoVID-19 & GINTT 37 &1 3TN H97 qTc Tl & G J e
BT & TR g8 @13k Fs6% FTRIArS 781 71 T} &I Had1(37%), TIHT TLGarT
(8%) TT G171 & Fae/ § BET (1 1%) | Jab-T & FRGIISH] B1 IO 39T &7 & HTHIGS S
FIRWTR] §7 SR TR & T2 G " 31771 @I G¥ TTaT6]1 @ @ 11T Galeb Iy @1 4h@) & q70 3
g1 & FalleT off1 U o= gabA) wiaare] 1" vk g7t seH @ a1 3 &7 &), ord b &
TGV T&7 BT TTIT ... U GST JHIT TR 7T 4T SN 3/ T U TIgeiey &1 &1 Bl
gST" | 3T &7 H Flalgicrds [CTforgl 3 98 W} S & & &dd SN TeRIAs Trgands
ERFBIT G T JhE &3 & SN T8 135" FHHT TR 3R E1R17 & @ 7% IRIRG ik Tl &g 4
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EHTI [T AT 8" (3/12fera) 3 &I 8 1% PWUD @1 HieT off 78T &1 TrHIfods 4g & Fid i
7 817 & BRI (FIIT) |

Violence Towards Women Who Use Drugs incl. Intimate Partner Violence During COVID-19:

Response to the question about violence towards women who use drugs including intimate partner
violence was mixed with 37% answering “yes”, 37% answering “no” and the remaining 26%
“unsure”. In the additional comments, one respondent raised issues about female sex workers who
are drug users experiencing increased threats of violence during COVID including “demands of quick
sex” and being “forced to beg for money by partners due to less sex work or face beatings”.
gwwmmmﬁﬁ ot T=ftelt careit BT Ve B & | covID-19 P SR ST At
ST A1 T Tigd S T IUTRT - dTelt Afgarsti & ufd fdar & aR T ard &1 Sard 37%
"gI", 37% "TI" 3R RV 26% "SHATAT" BT FATd ¢ & w1y Foremar man o1 sifafvad fewfort 5, v
yfdarel 3 Afgar s gl & aR § e 33T, S S SUARTaHarstt &1 COVID & R f&d1 & dad
TR BT T IR TG &, o "aRd Ja &t AT IR & Jad g 1 B d1e & BRI
YrfieRY gRT ¥Ra A & fog TofeR 81T =i 3|

Respondents also made comments about their own experience of violence and those they have
heard about including increasing intimate partner violence and family and domestic violence during
COVID due to being in lockdown often in very small spaces in poor circumstances. One respondent
described the situation as “nowhere to run”. Other respondents spoke about “couples fighting even
more in lockdown”.

JaRardnai A f&ar & 3o 3rqya & aR # o fewguft Y oik 37 vl o aR B 1, o Sfas

et & 7 3f g 3R covip & SR BR f&am 3R R fEam enfirer 8 1 ue ufdare 3 fRufa o1

;@?aﬁ%mﬁaﬁhml 3T FARerarsdt 3 "Alpers # 3R i 3ifdew s 33 Sel
dld |

Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)

JUSCS SeT (1 5 - 31 FaTS 2020)

Consistent with the previous responses above, round two responses to the question about
violence towards women who use drugs including intimate partner violence was mixed with 35%
answering “yes”, 39% answering “no” and the remaining 26% “unsure”. Comments from
participants however highlighted that significant increases in the levels of “domestic violence
during lockdown” across the entire community are of course, also “having an impact on female
drug users” (Australia and New Zealand). One respondent from Malaysia stated that women drug
users have “been self-forcing themselves to lower their intake and have gone through withdrawals
due to shortages of drug supplies”. Several other participants highlighted the fact that it can be
very difficult to know what is actually occurring in relation to issues such as domestic and intimate
partner violence due to “no information” and “no statistics being made available” (India and
Mauritius).

IR fUaen ufaferarstt o sy, sia Tt fgar afgd g/ &1 9 H= arett Afgansit
& Ufd fE1 & IR T 9aTd & &1 GRI &1 STaTd 35% "8I, 39% IR o1 3R [ 26% "SHAHA" &
1Y Torera T o7 | IR & iew ol 2 giaifes a8 SO fohdn i O 9ger | "Alh s
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& SR R T & WR ¥ @G- 3iS 8 o, Fi%d &0 9 "0igel S ST disf ;R
THTG" (3TRTerT 3R oilas) | AT & Ues ufdare 3 ol f& Afedr 571 SuanTehdr "9ge Bl
TG HH HRA & (o1 Ga B! HoleR B I8 & 3R GaT DI MY DI HH & HRUT BRI Y o
3G &' | B3 3T WAHTATY = $H T R YR ST b I8 A1 9gd Gk d 81 Ul § [
IRAG H "I THSRI TEI 3R 1S 3fihg JUAKI ol 81" & HRUN IR 3R Sfa<a areft figan
oI TET & Hae H o1 B 38T © (YR 3R TRIRN) |

Housing Eviction During to COVID-19:

Respondents were asked whether they have or know about people who use drugs who have been
evicted due to inability to pay rent during COVID-19. In response, on average 23% of respondents
answered “yes”, 59% answered “no” and 18% answered “unsure” to this question. In additional
comments, respondents added that “supposed bans and stays on evictions but only for some —
people who use drugs still being told, threatened to leave, getting notices and being evicted”.
Respondents also spoke about direct and close personal knowledge of evictions due to COVID-19
and not being able to pay full market rent and job losses (particularly casual workers).

COVID-19 & SR 3MTa T fahm:

JReTarell § ISt 4T {5 1 3 3 AN b SR H O & 1 ST @ o 3 <aT3i T SuanT
FRd g T8 COVID-19 & SR fHRTT BT Y - H Srqaddl & HRUT Fb1a a1 8 | Sare
A 3Ta 23% JaRardrsdt 3 "8l &1 SaTd f&aT, 59% = 7RI 3R 18% 3 37 Jard &1 "HfAfda
IR fean sifafed fewfort & Iarerarsit 3 &e1 fob a1 ol 8 f se@e 3R s § A
FHad $3 AN P o - ST T ITART B ardl AT 31+t +ft Sare o 3 8 Bie oF yvah! &1 g,
T T HR IR § 3R dead b o1 8T 7" | SRS 4 COVID-19 & HRUT Seddl! &
Tel 3R Hel fdTa I9 F TR H of a1 Bt 3R guf IR fRe SR Aihdt & JHaH
(IR =0 ¥ 3T RA® YfHenl) &1 Y -g! HR Ul |

Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)

TS ST (1 9 - 31 JATS 2020)

A higher number of respondents (than in round one above) answered “yes” to a question about
whether they have or know about people who use drugs who have been evicted due to inability
to pay rent during COVID-19 with on average, 37% of respondents answering “yes”, 53%
answering “no” and 10% answering “unsure” to this question. This is probably not surprising
because it may have taken some time for some of the impacts of COVID-19 and lockdown to really
take effect and show themselves within the community. In additional comments, respondents
highlighted that where it has been made available, government support initiatives have been very
welcome with respondents from New Zealand and Australia commenting that “putting a freeze on
evictions for several months” along with additional income support initiatives have probably
prevented evictions for people who use drugs in those countries. Nevertheless, a couple of
respondents also highlighted that with or without such measures, people who use drugs face
ongoing vulnerabilities in relation to housing and eviction with comments such as the “owner of
the room, with no specific reason, evicted a few people from where they were staying and they’ve
ended up in the alley” (Malaysia) and this, “at a time when the landlord agrees to wait to pay, it
does not apply to the drug addict, they do not give him a chance, he is not checked in again”
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(Ukraine). One respondent also spoke to the level of PWUD community support during COVID
with the following comment: “This (eviction due to COVID-19) has happened. With the ones | know
about, | went to arrange the payment” (India).

SRS B Ueh I WSAT (SR Th GR H) A 39 qard &1 "gi* H orars a1 fos 31 37 a9
IT AN S IR H B TS & o S BT ITART R 5, 7 3N 37% & 1Y COVID-19 F
R TR &1 YITAH B T SRId1 & SRUT dedd (a1 1 § | STRaId1SH &7 Sare g1,
53% TR "Tg1" 3R 10% IR " 3T TaTel 1§ | g G 1y Bt 91 gl § N
COVID-19 & $& UHTA! & oIt $& JHT T Tohdl § 3R Al SIS ardd B YT 81 Yabdll §
3R T & Hidk Ge & fear aaar g | sifafvad fewford 8, IwRardnsii 3 &g1 & oigi a8
U BT T B, Goiicls 3R ST & SRS & 1Y BRI YT Bt Ugd BT
§gd WNTd foan T 8, o w1 T § b Sifafad S weTaar ugd & W1y s Wl & forg
fISh T TR A A" A YHIA: BT &1 AT 8 1 3 = B T &1 IUGIT 3 ardt @i
o forg | ftbr 1Y, S IRGIAISH A 39 d1d WR Hi Y11 STell fob 39 kg & Iurdl o 91y a1 fo1
SaTS{l BT SUTNT HRA aTe AN AT & Hae H I Ya] HHSNNG! BT FTHAT Hd § 3R
feTafOrgt & Tr S "R o Hiferan, fomT [t foRiy SRU &, T AN &l dead &R fadT, Sigi
J I I} Y 3R I et H A B T (HARE) 3R T8, « T Ay H §a AT Hiferds YT
R o [T SASTR B o oM HEwdl Bl §, Tg 2iiell garsii b 31l oR AR el el 8, 4 39
AT el 3 8, 98 b A wite 78l &1 71 & ~(YghHT) | Teb Wfdardl A covip & SR PwUD FHEH
& JAY & TR R A7 fewoft & 91y 91 &1 "I98 (CovID-19 & HRU FTShRA) gai g | oM
TN IR B g2 Ua1 8, & YT ) oOa=dT B 7T T #(HRa) |

Access to Social Protection Measures without Official ID Papers During COVID-19:

When respondents were asked about whether they have experienced less access to social

protection measures during COVID-19 due to not having official identification (ID) papers, most
respondents (44%) answered “yes”, with 33% answering “no” and 23% answering “unsure”.
Additional comments by respondents focused on the fact that services are not able to provide
support to people without official ID cards/papers such as “Peers without ID can’t access relief and
social benefits”. Other respondents stressed the current difficulties for people post-release who
have “no phone, get released without support, services are closed, departments are closed and there
is no way to even get an ID card” and “If you don’t have a phone and get released from incarceration
there’s no support to manage your health insurance, benefits, or get an ID”. Respondents also
commented that people without ID cards cannot get any work or other support and are living very
hard lives: “many people are receiving emergency food stamps”.

COVID-19 & ERM MBS 3MEe! Ul & o1 ATHIRS YRET JUR ddh Ug:

4§ ITRarars I Y1 T foh 1 I MABING Uga (35 e!) HNTSIA 6! 8- &b HRUI
COVID -19 % SR TSI R JU I HH Ugd T 3IHT b §, at ifresier Iarararsit
(44%) = "B T 330% IR "7TR1" 3R 23 & A1y fam| AT &1 Sara ¢ arane | STRerars &I
Sffafad fewfory 3 59 T WR & Sisd fova fos Jarg fom1 eI Ss el B8 / HTTSId &
TR DI TG U™ B | W& el & oid o T SIS St & TghH! JIgd R AT Ty
T U1 9dhd & | 3 JuRaIdIsd A 39 ANl & e addH Sid-rsal R 9d faar, fome o™ ais
B 81 &, IS 7 & SR} foba Sirell &, ¥ad sia g1 et 8, faumT o 81 Si1d & 31K g1 aeb fob
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Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)
TS Sl (1 9 - 31 JaTS 2020)
The number of respondents stating that they have experienced less access to social protection
measures during COVID-19 due to not having official identification (ID) papers increased between
round one and round two. Most respondents in round two (64%) answered “yes” which is a 20%
increase on round one responses, with only 16% (less than half of the previous sample) answering
“no” and 20% answering “unsure”. This is likely because access to social protection measures for
highly marginalised communities such as people who use drugs, was unlikely to be visible in the
early stages of the pandemic. Additional comments by respondents highlight this issue and
include comments about the types of people who have had the most problems including:
“Homeless people and people who do not have work access permits” (Mauritius), “people who
inject drugs wanting to go on OST and not having official papers did not get access to methadone
(Mauritius), “peers without ID can’t access relief and social benefits” (India) and “this is a very
topical issue which requires immediate requlation. Because of this problem, the guys have
constant problems and troubles with accessing medical and social services” (Ukraine). One
respondent, also highlighted the problems that can be associated with health and social services
going online during COVID-19 when people don’t have online access: “Most of the aids from the
government goes online and | personally believed that the grassroots groups have issues with their
application process” (Malaysia).
ITREIT3T B e §dd 8T b I8 covID-19 & SRI FIHIIG JR& Ul deh H Ugd
HT 3JHd [ §, Fifeh I3 a7 3R IS S ¢ & o1 3w UgaH (TS e) & HNTSId gl
T2 81 IS ¢ (64%) T 3iferepier IRararsit 3 IR faar g ot fb T8 s 99 Redi=q 0R 20% 1
q@% Had 16% (TUSA T & 318 J HH) "I 3R 20% BT IR "SR 8| I8 UG §
Hife srafiie BT IR I ard YHeE! oY fob 37 &1 UG 3 aTdl @il o ford oI
Y& Ul b Ugd, HeHRI & T aﬁwﬁﬁﬁ@é%ﬁﬁﬂm:@% ARG gRIT
aﬁﬂwﬁwﬁmsﬂﬁaﬁmm—cﬁ% 3R 39 ANl & USRI & IR § fewfor wnfira
(HIT), U AN S ST B §olae B & ot 05T IR ST T8 & 3R 3MfeTRes HHTSId e
T Y AUTSH (AR T Ugd el UTs, "SS5Sl & (91 AgHH! I15d SR ATHIOID Ay adh
51 Ugd b & (YRA) 3R "J¢ U 9gd ol ARG gl § foridh o dapTal fafam ot
STARAHI Bl 6 | S THWT & HRU, AN DI afdhe 3R AT Farsit ab gga- & a1
IR TR 3R WY 7 (geh) | Th ufaaret, 3 3 qeansft iR Ht uebrr srem o
COVID-19 & SR a3 81 aTelt TR 3R rATforep a13fi A FS1 &1 Hebell g, Sfa AN b
TS UgT el BId) B: “ERPR BT TS ATl 81 d § 3R H2) Afkd w0 J
Iy g o ST+t TR IR g § ST 3imded ufehan & 91y g, (AR

Stigma and Discrimination Towards People Who Use Drugs During COVID-19:
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Respondents were asked about whether drug-related stigma and discrimination had increased
during COVID-19 and while 44% answered “no”, 38% answered “yes” and a further 18% answered
“unsure”. One of the key issues to highlight in relation to the above responses is that research has
shown that stigma and discrimination for people who use drugs is so ubiquitous that it is virtually a
universal experience. In this context, it is possible that those who answered “no” were
acknowledging that although stigma and discrimination may not have increased during COVID-19,
existing high levels of stigma and discrimination continues. This is further supported by the
comments by respondents that state that people who use drugs “always experience a lot of stigma
and discrimination and this hasn’t changed due to COVID-19”. It has just been exacerbated by COVID
conditions in some contexts and for some people who use drugs who are after all a very
heterogeneous group.

COVID-19 & SR BT BT JUTNT B aTdl ATl bl e 3R YU

ITRGTTSHT T BT T AT b T covID-19 & SR GaTl I Taerd e R NeHTd 9 TR AT 3R
b 44% 3 "8l 38% = IR G181 3R T 3R 18% 7 31y IR fam| IwWiaa
wfafsrarstt & ey T UHT=I STaH & ol Ue U9 Gl 98 © [ S 9 uadr 9en § fo g &
JUINT H=A aTal ATl o ol e 3R NEHId a1 Faaard! ¢ fob I8 arad J U waH it
3UT ¢ 1 39 ey a5 wua g o fom @it =1 el &1 SiaTel e, 3 WieR o 3B A b g1aifes
COVID-19 & R Hidh 3R NeHTd T} §¢ T 8, Al HivjeT o TR IR Had 3R HGHIT
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Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)

TS ST (1 9H - 31 JaTS 2020)

Respondents in round two were once again asked about whether drug-related stigma and
discrimination had increased during COVID-19. It is noteworthy that the responses to this
question changed in round two with 53% answering “yes”, 35% answering “no” and 12%
answering “unsure”. This represents an 15% increase in the number of respondents stating that
stigma and discrimination has increased during COVID-19. It is also important to acknowledge, as
we did above, that those who answered “no” to this question, were likely to be acknowledging
that although stigma and discrimination may not have increased during COVID-19, existing high
levels of stigma and discrimination continues. Comments by respondents included that “stigma
increased from health, community and policing services” (Australia), and that “people are alone on
the street and in full view of the police” (Ukraine) enabling stigma and discrimination.

ISS T H ITRerarsit I T IR A IRT 741 fb 1 covip-19 & RM 71 Y Yafdd dad 3R
WGHTT §¢ T UT| T8 Ia-1Y ¢ b 39 aTdl & Sarall 8 53% "Bi", 35% ofard "Tal" 3R 12%
A" T STaTe S & Y €1 GR W gad TAT| I8 IaRaTarstt bt e | 15% g o1
gfafAfira Har g SR w81 a1 8 i covip-19 & SR Hdd 3R WeHd 9¢ T8 | I8
HIHR o3 ot Aeaqul 7, SN fob g8 SR o, Toh o @l = 39 el 1 ST e faam a,
3 U8 WIHR B I GHIET I i T2 covip-19 F ERM Faid 3R AeHa H i T &S
grfl, e IR WeHTa & I TR SRI & | SReTansit gRT fewforay & =nfiya § for e,
T 3R Gy Jarsii T FHeids d¢ AT (3efer), 3R 78 fs »ahT T W SR gfery & quf
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Race-Based Discrimination Towards People Who Use Drugs During COVID-19:

When asked about whether they had seen or experienced increases in race-based discrimination
against people who use drugs during COVID-19 most respondents (48%) answered “no” although
26% of respondents answered “yes” and a further 26% answered “not sure”. When taken together,
most respondents answered either “yes” or “unsure” which makes this issue an important area of
ongoing monitoring for this survey. Respondents who provided comments identified race-based
discrimination against people of African-American Creole decent, Chinese and other Asian
backgrounds and migrant communities who are experiencing homelessness and the fact that COVID-
19 has created even more race-based discrimination due to increased fears in the community.

COVID-19 & SR S &1 YA & aTd AT 1 gre-3eTiRd HgHTa:

Tg IR T IR % 1 317 covID-19 P SR $7 T SN 3 aTdl @l & Ryans -
YT NHTT BT M AT 3 b 8, Tad STRETAIS (48%) 3 *el" STaTe T, gTaifds 26%
JReraradl A g 3R 3 26% IR fear » fAfda 78t | 9id T Iy foran S 8, af SureTer
JARGIATST = T el "gi AT ST ITR e, S 39 e, &1 39 Td&u & e 9 I8 R &1
T Heeaqu! & s & | Ifaifshar 3 are a3 3ipiepl-3mfent fobaiet Taa, =it 3R 3
TR gy 3R varh Serdl & dl & e Tet-enuRd NaHTa B ughH B, o S8R
B BT 3IHd TR IR & AR I T8 & f covip-19 7 ¢ §T 1T & HRUT SR off 31fe Ta1-
3eTRT HeHTa Ual fordn & | Iam|

Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)

JUSCS SeT (1 5 - 31 FaTS 2020)
There were very few comments in round two about issues relating to race-based discrimination
against people who use drugs. In line with the round one data above, one respondent did raise
the issue of what they called “anti-Chinese sentiment” but other respondents stated that they
were either unaware of such discrimination or that information was not available. As identified in
the previous round of data collection, this is an important issue of ongoing monitoring for this
survey as the responses thus far indicate a need for greater awareness and monitoring of these
issues.
ST 1 AT B dTe AT o RIS e YR WeHTd I Feifdd Gef » IR AISS ¢ H
§gd ®H fewfori ff | SR fAU 1T T8S a7 ST & SguR, T Ufaard! 7 =it favieht Hia=m
1A e, b1 IS dlfcsT 3 ITReTarSHl 4 Hgl fob d 3 aRE b NEHE H S A A1Tg
STFGRI Sudsy Ta! 2t | ok o SeT T8 & fUsd gR & UgaHI 711 8, I8 39 W&l & forg 7d
8! TR &1 U Heeayul g2 § a1 ufafshant or deb 371 ge) @1 34l SIeha 3R
PRI Y iTazgedl 1 dbd Sl B

Support & Solidarity Among People Who Use Drugs During COVID-19:

When respondents were asked about support they have received and provided among the
community of people who use drugs during COVID-19 (respondents could choose as many options
as applied), on average the main types of support included: harm reduction equipment deliveries
and buying food for others (over 50%). This was followed by help with advocacy, getting together to
look after each other, mobilising around a specific issue, cooking meals for each other, financial
support and providing safe places to stay (30-49%). The final area included use of phone
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data/internet (30%), help with transport to health and other services (28%) and buying food
together and helping with children (17%). Several respondents made comments along the lines of
the following comment about solidarity between peers which has made them “feel proud of the
ideas and attitudes of people who use drugs and the way that people take care of each other’s
needs”.

COVID-19 & SR S &1 IYINT & aTd ATl & FHY 3R TahgledT:

S STREMAI3T I 3 AT & FHU & IR T BT 7T, S COoVID-19 & GRIM S &1 STIRT Ho=
aTel ST o TG 1 U §U S SIR Y&H fbU 1T § (STRaTNSH &1 aR] fbT 1T 3 fabed g
Jard §), SN - UHR & Jr— H e §: THI H S 63 aTdt U fadid &
3R IS WS gORI & T (50% & SHfH) | T §1 IphTad H Hag e, Th-guR &I G@HTd
HRA P forg, Uep fafIy ge & SIuT SeT, Th-guR & o i YT, faxita wgrar sik 384
o ToTE QRIE I UG &A1 (30-49%) | 3HfH &5 T B Sl / ¢ (30%) BT STANT, Wy
3R 3= Faraff (28%) & URGGH H Hag BT R Teh 1Y HIoH BRIET 3R &= (17%) I Hag
AT A AT g ITRGTATSH! = I & oid UholedT & IR § FHfaRad fewult &1 asi i)
feoguft &, R 38 "5 T IUANT A aTel ATl o faaRY SR =¥ epior &R 71d Heg farar ik
oI ARE T AN Udh-GIR 1 oRexdl] T AT 3l g |

Role of Peer-Based PWUD Networks During COVID-19:

When asked about the role of peer-based PWUD networks during COVID-19 respondents were
asked to identify what services and supports people had access to and/or found helpful.
Respondents identified a large range of service and supports including: advocacy on rights and needs
including housing/homelessness, OST advocacy, NSP and harm reduction services, distributing OST,
ART and HCV medications, drug checking services, connection to emergency supports, hygiene
supplies, food & cash, COVID information, monitoring services, outreach, overdose prevention and
naloxone, rights and policing, transport to services, suicide prevention and mental health support.

COVID-19 & R HEHHT SATUTRT PWUD Feadh & YfHHT:

COVID-19 & GRT- UEHHI-3MUIRA PWUD ede &I YT & IR T e ST TR IuRardrsii 9 I8
U1 T o ATl ! fooT Jarsil ok 0L &1 IuaNT a3 3R / T HG TR UTT 1T | STRGTarsl
 Ja1 3R YT B T IS 4TdT B UgdT P ORI MTaRT / FOR, 0ST THIAd, NSP 3R
JoHa H B} Jarefl Gfed aebTerd, 0ST, ART 3R Hev garsil & faarur, a1 Sirg TaTg,
ATUTIHTA TeTadT & Tae/, Wasdl 3L, A § Wrel 3R T, covip THGRY, AR
TETET BT AHUTH R ARG W TG |

When asked whether peer-led services had been ‘more’ or ‘less’ active during COVID-19
respondents said that peer-led services (where they are available) have been very active and
sometimes the only services available when other mainstream service have gone into lockdown.
Respondents however did also identify that peer-based organising and services have been
challenged by the lockdown measures and policies with many peers and some peer-based
organisations having to focus on survival as well as trying to support their local communities of
people who use drugs.

Te U1 711 fob FgeHI o i dTell HaTg COVID-19 & IxRaldref & forg 3ifies a1 oo
Ifora ff, Y I el fob Tl & g arelt YaTd (et I IuA &) Tgd Tfohd gt § 3R
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FH-F 1 THTE JaTE IUT & T 3T RAYRT D1 T Tell 7T ¢ drarsie o | STRerars 3
BT g it UeaT &t b TehHl- AU ATaIoH 3R Jar3fl &l 3 YT 3R $ JghHI-
TR TSI gRT b ST3 & Iurdl 3R el grT gt & 78 8, S Sfifad T8+ iR e
DHiod B & AY-TTY T BT SUINT B dlel ART o 310 R THGET BT THdT HH Bt
DI G

Nevertheless, respondents highlighted that peer-led services and organisations have been motivated
thorough a heightened sense of urgency, peer motivation and a sense of solidarity. While some
organisations may have received some increase in funding to address the demands of the COVID-19
pandemic, most have been motivated through initiative and making the most of peers wanting to
support their community through the COVID-19 pandemic.

R oft, IaRaIaTsit A g1 for Tgaptl & g arel Yarsft 3R TSI ! AbIicIdhdl, g h!
TRUT 3R TeholedT & HIgT &1 I3 ke q Ui fpan man g | g1aifes $© Ta+t A covip-19
HETHRY B AT bl RT R & o o T & I Tt 1 7, MBI 1 Ugdd & Hrerd I IRka
gﬁmw%ﬁwﬁﬁm‘wwﬁcovm-m TEHRI o HILTH ¥ 310 TR &1 JH ST a18d
I
Updated Data (1 June — 31 July 2020)
JUSCS SeT (1 5 - 31 JaTS 2020)
Finally, respondents were asked again about support they have received and provided among the
community of people who use drugs during COVID-19 (respondents could choose as many options
as applied), on average the main types of support in round two included: emotional support,
delivering harm reduction equipment, buying food for others and providing people with a safe
place to stay (20-40%). These were followed by financial support, help with advocacy, getting
together to look after each other, mobilising for a specific issue, people buying food for others,
people cooking for others, help with transport to health services and use of phone/data/internet
at (10-20%) of respondents. Less than 10% of respondents identified buying food for others and
help with children as key areas of support received or provided.

3 B, FTRerarstt § fork & qrH Ut A & IR B YT T AT 3R covID-19 & SR S &1
SUINT H=A aTel ATl & TG b d1d UG [T 7T AT (STRETAIS A 31de & &9 H &y
{3 ed g7 Tavd §), 3a ISS &1 B - YR & T 2l §: yiareds wwds Jeam
HY B 9T SUBRYT fAdRd BT, THRI b forg Hior WigT 3R vl & T & forg JRfera
R (20-40%) UG BT SHP d1 (a0 GgdT, Ihleid U Hae, T gER P ¢@yTd & g
TS A1 e, U =Y qe, o g e, anTl & o 1o @RieT, gaRl o forg a1 1T,
TR J13ff & URag 3R B / ST/ e & IUUNT H Hag BT TR & (10-20%)
IR 10% Y HH IR 3 ORI & AT HIoH Wie &t Uga St 3R TgraT T a1 UeH
for e 7T v &5 % T H St & 1Y Heg Bl

When asked about the role of peer-based PWUD networks during COVID-19 respondents were
asked to identify what services and supports people had access to and/or found helpful.
Respondents identified a large range of service and supports that varied by country and region
including: “internet resources, targeted outreach and a hotline” (Russia), “giving out masks,
snacks/water during protests, fundraising, harm reduction and calling each other and being there
for each other” (United States), “providing access to ARVs, food packs and PPEs, providing infos on
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social distancing, working in networks of NGOs to get food, consolidating collaboration with
doctors for medicine, support and care” (Mauritius), “providing food rations, masks, soap and
sanitizer, some referral to drug treatment and OST centers, advocacy on OST, keeping regular
contact, online meetings and discussions” (India) and “studying the formation and success of
strong communities, comparing with our realities, mobilising the belief that we can change our
lives and societies attitudes to drug use” (Ukraine).

COVID-19 & GRI- UEHHI-STEIRA PWUD edd &1 YHewT & IR H e STH TR JaRardrsii 9
g UBT T fob ATl bl ot Tamait 3T THUH &1 ITART H= 3R / AT AR Ui 47|
ITRETAT3N 3 =7 3R & gRT fAfta TR ) A iR I o) uga o1, o =nfirer &
"gee TgTYH, Al 3T3eid 3R T gleaz (9), "faRy UexiH & SR AR, A /
Ot ST, 4 JIMEAT, A HH BT 3R Th GO DI DI BHRAT 3R Ud-Ga P [0 a8l g1
(g ST 3ANRET)," TSR, HIoH U SR YIS d Ugd Ua™ H3-1, JHIfofd Tede! IR
infos TG BT, HISH T B & ol TAS13N & Jeads B S1H ST, fafed, wermar sik
SIHTE & T STare=l & 1Y TEaIT o) Thfdrd BT * HIIR), "I =M, AR, T 3R
A TCTEOR UM o1, TaT SUAR 3R 0ST Bl & (o0 F& XHRd, 05T IR ddhTard, Faftrd dues,
3HTFaT HifeT SR foaR-fam=l ¥@r (WRa) 3R "Hogd Tqer™! & Mo iR THadl BT
Y BAT," FHRI IRAMADH A3 &b 1Y o1 hRd §Y, 39 [y D1 G fob g1 31U St
3R TSN & TSIRT ) TRl qaraii & SudiT 3 R sad gevd & 7 (Goh) |

CONCLUSION T-TShY

This updated version of this important survey by the International Network of People Who Use
Drugs (INPUD) provides a unique perspective on the ongoing impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on
the lives of people who use drugs globally. The survey builds upon the key issues and themes
identified in the first Data Report June 2020, and seeks to focus our attention on those issues that
require ongoing monitoring and response including problems with access to health and harm
reduction services (including OST and naloxone provision, safe consumption rooms, etc), the
ongoing negative impact of criminalisation, stigma and discrimination on the lives of people who use
drugs, the need to improve access to basic social services support and the need to increase human
rights protections for people who use drugs. As data collection is ongoing, future reports from this
survey will build an ongoing picture of these and other emerging issues and developments in
relation to COVID-19 and people who use drugs.

YA eddh 3 Tud gol $79 (INPUD) §RT 38 Hed YUl Ya&I0T BT T8 fea TIh0T
AP TR IR S BT ITANT H aTad ATl & sita IR COVID-19 HETART & Id @ THId IR Th
33T URYEH UeT Hdl ¢ | T8 TA&U 7 2020 H Ugah Sl KU H Ugam™ T8 U@ g 3R
sl TR 3meTfd 8, 3R 3 e R AR e Hisd BT dred 3, e e 3R g1 & et
Jarait (3NTHet MR AT Wae™ afed) & 1Y greref o R ok ufaferar ot

AT hdl & | GRI& JUNT Fed, 3Mfe), ST BT IUTNT B aTd AT b oifa TR SRR,
FHAP 3R HGHTT & T I8 ABRIAD THIG, gHaTe JraTires Jarstt & JueH 9w ugda # guR
DI MMALIHAT 3R S BT IGIRT B dTa AT b ol ARG RT ) YR dgMH B
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TIRIHT | ST o ST TUE SIRY §, 39 Ta&v ¥ Hiasg o1 RUIE CovID-19 3R S &1 SUd
HRA aTal A o ee T 2 3R 30 IHRA TR 3IR fadh &1 Idt W8t adR &1 fFufur s |
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INPUD 3 g+t safaral 3R i} 3 e aTal G131 bl Wb R bRAAT 3IR Y=ydTG &l =gl ©,
eI 39 Tder01 &1 JaTe & 3R 3 3T Aead IR YR & & forg 997 formn 81 U af¥ye
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